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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. PAUL M. MAYHEW
County Executive Managing Administrative Law Judge

MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Administrative Law Judge

August 30, 2022

RECEIVED

Adam Baker, Esquire — abaker@rosenbergmartin.com

Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP AUG 30 2027
25 South Charles Street, 21 Floor .
Baltimore, MD 21201 BALTIMORE COUNTY

BOARD OF APPEALS

RE: APPEAL TO BOARD OF APPEALS
Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 2022-0097- SPH
Property: 1803 Reisterstown Road

Dear Mr. Baker:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this Office on
August 30, 2022. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County
Board of Appeals (“Board”™).

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly interested
parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of record, it is your
responsibility to notify your client.

[f you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact the Board
at 410-887-3180.

Sincerely,

LM

AUL M. MAYHEW
Managing Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

PMM:dlw
Attachment

¢: LBoard of Appeals
People’s Counsel

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material





APPEAL TO BOARD OF APPEALS
Case No. 2022-0097- SPH
Page 2

Dino La Fiandra, Esquire — del@lafiandralaw.com

Jeff Bainbridge — jsbainbridge@royalfarms.com
Steve Warfield — sw@matiswarfield.com

Afshin Attar afshinattar@yahoo.com

Ken Talati - kentalati@gmail.com

Tanya Besinger — tbesinger@matiswarfield.com
Jacob Compher — jcompher@baltimorecountymd.gov
Bruce Scherr — bjsherr@gmail.com
Ashkan443@yahoo.com






APPEAL

Petition for Special Hearing
Case No.: 2022-0097-SPH
1803 Reisterstown Road
3" Election District, 2" Council District

Petition for Special Hearing — 4/13/22

Zoning Description of Property (1 page)

Notice of Webex Zoning Hearing via Email - 6/21/22

Certification of Publication — The Daily Record Newspaper — 6/28/22
Certification of Posting by Linda O’Keefe — 6/28/22 & 7/15/22

Entry of Appearance by People’s Counsel — 4/18/22

Entry of Appearance by Dino C. La Fiandra, Esq. — 7/14/22
Attendance Sheets - 5

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments-
May 11, 2022 - DPR

June 17, 2022 - MDOT

April 21, 2022 — DEPS

June 27, 2022 - DOP

Petitioner’s Exhibits:
1. Stephen Warfield CV
2. Site Plan — 1803 Reisterstown Road
3. Existing Conditions Aerial & Photographs
4 A. Aerial Photograph (Site Only);
B. Aerial Photograph (Site and surrounding area)
5. Zoning History

Protestant’s Exhibits
I Deed 34402/ 185

2 Acrial Photo

3 Photos, Soda Coolers
4 Photos, Soda Coolers
5. Photos, Soda Coolers
6. Photos, 7-11 Sign
7

8

9

1

Photos, 7-11 Sign

Definition, “Vending Machine”
. Approved Site Plan dated August 9, 1973
0.  BOA Case 72-141-RX





Miscellaneous

Cover Letter and Administrative Law Judge’s Opinion and Order — August 15, 2022 (DENIED
BY JUDGE MURPHY)

Notice of Appeal & Check No. 89750 for $300 - Received on 8/30/22 from Adam D, Baker,
Esq., on behalf of Pikesville Hospitality Investors, LLC

Cashier’s Receipt No. 203947 — $300

Materials Sent to BOA TFolder on 8/30/22





Debra Wiley

From: Linda Okeefe <luckylinda1954@yahoo.com>

Sent: Friday, fuly 15, 2022 11:48 PM

To: Administrative Hearings

Subject: Certification

Attachments: Reisterstown Rd. Cert. jpeq; Reisterstown Rd. Photos.docx

CAUTION: This message from luckylinda1954@yahoo.com originated from a non Baltimore County: Government or non BCPL emait
system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

Hi Donna,

| am attaching the Certification for Case # 2022-0097-SPH @ East Corner of Intersection of
Reisterstown Road and Hooks Lane along with phaotos for your records.
Have a nice weekend,

Linda

Linda O'Keefe

523 Penny Lane

Hunt Valley MD 21030
Phone # 410-666-5366
Cell# 443-604-6431

Fax# 410-666-0929
luckylinda1954@yahoo.com
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SIGN #1 SIGN #2

Re-Photographed ~ 7/15/22 Re-Photographed ~ 7/15/22
East Corner of Intersection of Reisterstown Road and Hooks Lane

CASE # 2022-0097-SPH






PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING BEFORE THE

1803 Reisterstown Road BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owners: A.l. Glenview, LLC, M&ML
Patriot, LLC, Hoyne Patriot, LLC, SSB Patriot,
LLC

ADMIMISTRATIVE HEARIN

3rd Election District CASHE NO. 2022-0097-SPH

2nd Councilmanic District

B e e i i i i i
o]
T
i
(9]
m
o]

Entry of A rance of Counsel

Please enter the appearance of Dino C. La Fiandra, Esquire and The Law Office of Dino

C. La Fiandra, LLC, as counsel for Afshin Attar in the above-captioned matter.

Respectfully submitted,

July 14, 2022 DM "C’Q»ML

Date Dino C. La Fiandra, Esquire
THE LAW OFFICE OF DINO C. LA FIANDRA, LLC
100 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 305
Towson, Maryland 21204
443-204-3473
dcl@lafiandralaw.com
Attorney for Afshin Attar

Certificate of Service

| certify that on July 14, 2022, | sent a copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance by
email, to: Adam Baker, Esquire, counsel for the Petitioner, at abaker@rosenbergmartin.com.

/\%),4:»;“6’4(‘,&)&

Dino C. La Fiandra






Donna Mignon

From: Administrative Hearings

Sent: Monday, July 11, 2022 9:17 AM

To: Adam Baker

Subject: Case No: 2022--0097-SPH ALl Glenview LLC, M & M L Patriot LLC Hoyne Patriott LLC

& SSB Patriot LLC

Good Morning:

As you are aware, a virtual Webex hearing has been scheduled for July 18, 2022 at 11:00 a.m. You
should have received an invitation in an email which invited you to this hearing when the event was created
on or about June 21, 2022. If you did not receive it, please check any spam or deleted folders.

Please email any and all hearing exhibits, documents, site plans, photographs or evidence of any kind
that you wish to present at the hearing to our office . The documents must be submitted in PDF format at
least two full business days in advance of the hearing to : Office of Administrative Hearings
at administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov

These exhibits will be displayed on a computer screen as you explain at the hearing what you are
saeking in your case. Please note that these documents are in addition to any paperwork already submitted when
you originally filed the petition with the Office of Zoning Review.

Exhibits must be separately numbered and submitted, an exhibit list with the Case Number, an exhibit
number and a brief description for each exhibit.

You can find more information on ocur website
at: https://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/departments/adminhearings/devzoninghearings.htmi

Please bring a hard copy of all exhibits and drop off in our lobby (address below) at least two full
business days before the hearing date.

Office of Administrative Hearings

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103
Towson, MD 21204

410-887-3868





The Daily Record
200 Si. Paul Place Suite 2480
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

1 (443) 524-8100

www.ihedailyrecord.com

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was
published in The Baily Record, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Marytand 1 times on the following dates:

6/28/2022

W Mallse

DarleR Miller, Public Notice Coordinator

(Representative Signature)

Crder #: 12132159
Case #: 2022-0097-SPH
Description:

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING - CASE NUMBER:

2022-0047-SPH

Page 1 of 1

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administralive Eaw Jedge of Bakémore Courdy, by authorily of the
Zoning Act and Regulations of Baitimore County, wili kold 2 virlual liearing on
the prapenty identified herein as follows

CASE NUMBER: 2022-0007-SPH

L8 Reisterstown Road

East comer of infesection of Reislerstown Road and Hooks Lane

3rd Blection Disttiel- 2nd Council manic Bstict

Legal Ownoerss AL Glenview, ELC, M & ML Paidda, LLC, loyae Palbhiol LLC,
881 Palriol, ER.C

Petitioner: Pikesville Hospitality livestors, £1.C

Special Hewing to determite whether the preseisee of more than five {5)
verding machines under the canagsy of s exisling Poel Serviee Station shall bl
casidered 3 convenienee store under BCZR 106,4.0.0. and therefore require an
amendment to the site plan and to the undertying Special Exceplions approval
for the Fuel Service Station use to pernél e comvenienee slore, DUAR 500.7:
To determine whether offsile freestanding T-Eleven sign {Jocated on Exxon
paveek)is s owidoeor advestising sign

Flearing Monday, Juby 18, 2022 al § 0O aan.

For information on bow 1o pagicipale in the hearings please go to
www Dallinorecsim bynsdfsovfadminhen eings no later than 4% houes prior tothe
hearing. You will be asked to provide yowr cortacl infornation and the case
number previded above. You may also czxll £ 10-83 723848, ext. 0.

Pete Guiwald
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspe etiens for Baltimore Comnty

Je28






TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Tuesday, June 28, 2022 - Issue

Please forward billing to:
Adam Baker 410-727-6600
Rosenberg, Martin & Greenberg, LLP
25 S. Charles Street, 21t Floor
Baltimore, MD 21201

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a virtual hearing on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2022-0097-SPH

East comer of intersection of Reisterstown Road and Hooks Lane

31 Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: A.l. Glenview, LLC, M & ML Patriot, LLC, Hoyne Patriot LLC, SSB
Patriot, LI.C

Petitioner: Pikesville Hospitality Investors, LLC

Special Hearing to determine whether the presence of more than five (5) vending
machines under the canopy of an existing Fuel Service Station shall be considered a
convenience store under BCZR 405.4.D.6. and therefore require an amendment to the
site plan and to the underlying Special Exception approval for the Fuel Service Station
use to permit the convenience store. BCZR 500.7: To determine whether off-site
freestanding 7-Eleven sign (located on Exxon parcel) is an outdoor advertising sign.

Hearing: Monday, July 18, 2022 at 11:00 a.m.

For information on how to participate in the hearings please go to

www. baltimorecountymd/gov/adminhearings no later than 48 hours prior to the hearing. You
will be asked to provide your contact information and the case number provided above. You
may also call 410-887-3868, ext. 0.

Pete Gutwald
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

Zoning Review
FH] West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391
www, baltimorecountymd.gov






I RECEIVED JN2 1
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING ™™

ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS
DATE: 6/28/2022
Case Number: 2022-0097-SPH

Petitioner / Developer: ADAM BAKER, ESQ. ~ PIKESVILLE HOSPITALITY
INVESTORS, LLC

Date of Hearing:_JULY 18, 2022

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located ot:
EAST CORNER OF INTERSECTION OF REISTERSTOWN ROAD AND
HOOKS LANE

The sign(s) were posied on: JUNE 28

Emda O Koot

" (Signature of Sign Poster) Y

Linda O’Keefe
{Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane
{Street Address of Sign Poster)

- Hunt Valley, MD 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410-666-5366
(Telephone Numiber of Sign Poster)
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Background Photo 2nd Sign @ Reistersto |

wn Rd. & Hooks Lane ~ 6/28/2022
CASE # 2022-0097-SPH






JOHN A, OLSZEWSKI, JR. YL C. PETE GUTWALD, AICP
County Executive Director, Department of Permils,
Approvals and Inspections

June 21, 2022
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a virtual hearing on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2022-0097-SPH

East corner of intersection of Reisterstown Road and Hooks Lane

31 Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Al Glenview, LLC, M & ML Patriot, LLC, Hoyne Patriot LLC, SSB
Patriot, LLC

Petitioner: Pikesville Hospitality Investors, LLC

Special Hearing to determine whether the presence of more than five (5) vending
machines under the canopy of an existing Fuel Service Station shall be considered a
convenience store under BCZR 405.4.D.6. and therefore require an amendment to the
site plan and to the underlying Special Exception approval for the Fuel Service Station
use to permit the convenience store. BCZR 500.7: To determine whether off-site
freestanding 7-Eleven sign (located on Exxon parcel) is an outdoor advertising sign.

Hearing: Monday, July 18, 2022 at 11:00 a.m.
For information on how to participate in the hearings please go to
www baltimoerecountymd/gov/adminhearings no later than 48 hours prior to the hearing. You

will be asked to provide your contact information and the case number provided above. You
may alsc call 410-887-3868, ext. 0.

Director

PW/KI

C: Adam Baker, 25 8. Charles Street, 21% Floor, Baltimore 21201
KE Andrews, 2424 Ridge Road, Rockwell Texas 75087
Ken Talati, 1721 Reisterstown Road, Baltimore 21211

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED
BY AN APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUES., JUNE 28, 2022

Zoning Review
I 11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391
www.baltimorecountymd.gov






RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BETFORE THE OFTFICE
1803 Reisterstown Road; E corner of
intersection of Reisterstown Rd & Hooks Lane* OF ADMINSTRATIVE
3" Election & 2™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): AL, Glenview LLC, M&MIL. * HEARINGS FOR
Patriot LLC, Hoyne Patriot LLC,

& SSB Patriot LLC * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Contract Purchasex(s): Pikesville Hospitality
Investors, LLC * 2022-097-SPH
Petitioner(s)
® * * * * * * * *® & * £ *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

Peter Mo, Zimmermaond rvw
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Cowole S. Dewilic [rvw
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Suite 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 18® day of April, 2022, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed to Adam Baker, Esquire, Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP, 25 S.
Charles Street, 21% Floor, Baltimore, Maryland 21201, abaker(@rosenbergmartin.com , Attorney

for Petitioner(s).

Peter Mo Zimmermand rvow
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County






d, ZAC AGENDA

C::;e Number: 2022-0097-SPH Reviewer: Jason Seidelman

Existng Use: COMMERCIAL  Proposed Use: COMMERCIAL

Type: SPECIAL HEARING

Legal Owner: Al Glenview LLC, M&ML Patriot LLC, Hoyne Patriot LLC, & SSB Patriot LLC,
Contract Purchaser: No Contract Purchaser was set.

Critical Area; No Flood Plain: No Historic; No  Election Dist: 3  Council Dist: 2

Property Address: 1803 REI RD
Location: Property located at the East corner of the intersection of Reisterstown Road and Hooks Lane.

Existing Zoning: BL (BR) Area: 1.5136 ACRES

Proposed Zoning:

SPECIAL HEARING:

BCZR 500.7: To determine whether the presence of more than five (5) vending machines under the canopy of an
existing Fuel Service Station shall be considered a convenience store under BCZR 405.4.D.6. and therefore require an
amendment to the site plan and to the underlying Special Exception approval for the Fuel Service Station use to
permit the convenience store,

BCZR 500.7: To determine whether off-site freestanding 7-Eleven sign (located on Exxon parcel) is an outdoor
advertising sign. : ‘ - -
Attorney: Adam Baker

Prior Zoning Cases: 1988-0144-XA

Concurrent Cases: None

Violation Cases: None

Closing Date:

Miscellaneous Notes;

50of5






DEPARTME. . OF PERMITS, APPROVALS #n«D INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general public/
neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For
those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property
(responsibility of the legal owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation
in the County, both at least twenty (20} days before the hearing.*

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the legal
owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to
the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: _ 2092 ~0097 -5 H
Property Address: 1Y 0t ResTeastown Acad

Legal Owners (Petitioners): A.l. GLE/‘/"'“":W LU . mMam PATAIDT Lie St PATRGT, LA
ek s arllassaa: SSH f‘/r(mu—( Lec

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Company/Firm (if applicable): _ADAM BAKER /ROSCNJ)"Z»% MART A GREENMBERL L P
Address: _ 25 §. Cwdrves FTACGT
BALTiruRE | mb AN

Telephone Number: __ Y(0 - 787~ 6604

*Failure to advertise and/or post a sign on the property within the designated time will result in the Hearing request being delayed.
The delayed Hearing Case will be cycled to the end of pending case files and rescheduled in the order that it is received. Also, a
$250.00 rescheduling fee may be required after two failed advertisings and/or postings.

Revised 3/2022
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SDAT: Real Property Data Search< Page 1 of 1

Real Property Data Search {}
Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map view GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Speciél Tax Recapture: None

Account |dentifier: District - 03 Account Number - 0313009026
Owner Information

Owner Name: A GLENVIEW LLC Use: COMMERCIAL

M ML PATRIOT LLC ET AL Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: C/O K E ANDREWS Deed Reference: J34402/ 00185

2424 RIDGE ROAD

ROCKWALL TX 75087-

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 1803 REISTERSTOWN RD - Legal Description: 118 AC

BALTIMORE 1208- REISTERSTOWN RD

80 FT SE HOOKS LN
Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Loti: Assessment Year: Plat No:
0068 0019 0152 10000.04 00GO 2022 Piat Ref:

Town: None

Primary Sti‘ucture Buift Above Graa.é Living Area Finished Base;;{é;i: Area Property Land Area Countydi:l‘;;

1976 2,520 SF 51,512 Sk 20
StoriesBasementType ExteriorQualityFull/Half BathGarageLast Notice of Major Improvements
CONVENIENCE STORE/ C4
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
o/01/2022 07/01/2021 07/01/2022
Land: 771,200 77,200
Improvements 507,500 512,300
Total: 1,278,700 1,283,500 1,278,700 1,280,300
Preferential Land: o] 0
Transfer Information
Seller: 26986 PIKESVILLE LLC Date: 11/05/2012 Price: $4,471,010
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deedl: /34402/ 00185 Deed2
Selfer: SOUTHSIDE OIL LLC Date: 04/19/2013 Price: $3,643,929
Iype: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deedt: /33508/ 00405 Deed2: -
Selfer: EXXON CORPORATION Date: 06/23/2010 Price: $1,578,600
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deedl: /29609 00246 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessmeants: Class Q7/00/202% 07/01/2022
County: Q00 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]|0.00 0.00}0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None
Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Homeowners' Tax CrediEﬁpplieation Status: No Application Date:

https://sdat.dat. maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchTy... 4/13/2022






IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
(1803 Reisterstown Road)
3™ Election District * OFFICE OF
2nd Council District

AL Glenview, LLC; M&ML Patriot LLC; * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Hoyne Patriot LLC; & SSB Patriot, LL.C
Legal Owners * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners * Case No: 2022-0097-SPH
* * * * % * % *

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH)” as a Petition for
Special Hearing filed by Pikesville Hospitality Investors, LLC, Petitioner, and A.L Glenview,
LLC; M&ML Patriot LL.C; Hoyne Patriot, LLC; and SSB Patriot, LLC, legal owners, (collectively
“Petitioners™) for property located at 1803 Reisterstown Road, Owings Mills (the “Property™).
The Special Hearing was filed from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (*BCZR™), §500.7
to determine whether the presence of more than five (5) vending machines under the canopy of an
existing Fuel Service Station shall be considered a convenience store under BCZR, §405.4.D.6
and therefore require an amendment to the site plan and to the underlying Special Exception
approval for the Fuel Service Station use to permit the convenience store, as well as to determine
whether off-site freestanding 7-Eleven sign (located on Exxon parcel) is an outdoor advertising
sign.

Due to COVID-19, a public WebEx hearing was conducted virtually in lieu of an in-person
hearing. The Petition was properly advertised and posted. Ken Talati, authorized representative
of .Pikesville Hospitality Investors, LLC, appeared at the hearing in support of the Petition along
with Stephen Warfield, PE of Matis, Warfield, the civil engineering firm who prepared a site plan

filed along with the Petition (the “Site Plan”). (Pet. Ex. 2). Adam Baker, Esquire and Rosenberg,
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Martin, Greenberg, LLP represented the Petitioners. Afshin Attar, the operator and franchisee of
the Exxon station and 7-11 convenience store appeared at the hearing (“Mr. Attar”) along with his
attorney Dino C. La Fiandra, Esquire. No other Protestants or interested citizens were in
attendance.

Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received from the Department of
Planning (“DOP”), Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (“DEPS”) and
Development Plans Review (“DPR”) which agencies did not oppose the requested relicf.

The Property is an existing Exxon fuel service station which has been in operation since
1973 as well as a companion 7-11 store which has been in operation since 1988 and is located on
the comer of Reisterstown Rd. and Hooks Lane, near the entrance to Exit 20 off I-695. It consists
of two (2) parcels: (1) Parcel 152 which has the Exxon and 7-11 store; and (2) Parcel 151 which
abuts Hooks Lane and contains the freestanding 7-11 sign. (Pet. Ex. 1, 4A, 4B). This case was
filed by the owners/operators of another commercial property located approximately 2 mile away
at 1721 Reisterstown Rd. Petitioners are seeking a ruling (akin to a declaratory judgment) that
because Mr. Attar has more than 5 ‘vending machines’ located outside the existing Exxon kiosk,
this use would qualify as a convenience store, and the effect of which would compel Mr. Attar to
file an amendment to the 1973 plot plan (the “1973 Plot Plan), to seek Special Exception relief, or
to remove those items. (Prot. Ex. 9). The Petitioners also seek a ruling that the existing free
standing 7-11 sign at the corner of Reisterstown Rd. and Hooks Lane is an outdoor advertising
sign, the effect of which ruling would require Mr. Attar to remove the sign, or to file for zoning

relief to allow it to remain.

The case ptoceeded by way of modified proffer by Mr. Baker. Mr. Warfield was accepted

as an expert civil engineer with expertise in zoning and development. (Pet. Ex. 1). Mr. Warfield
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opined that there are 8 refrigeration units lined up along either side of the Exxon kiosk which
qualify as ‘vending machines’ under the BCZR and that, as a result, zoning relief to approve a
convenience store for the Exxon, is needed. He testified that he believes that OZR would classify
the refrigeration units as ‘vending machines’ because otherwise, in his view, an unlimited number
of refrigeration units could be set up throughout the Property. Street view photographs of the
Exxon business and the 7-11 sign were provided. (Pet. Ex. 3). While the Site Plan labels the
refrigeration units as ‘vending machines’, Mr, Warfield agreed that the refrigeration units are not
coin-operated; a customer selects a beverage from the refrigerator and pays for it at the kiosk.
Although he did not have a date when the refrigeration units were installed, and he agreed that the
BCZR in effect on the date of installation of those units would apply as set forth in the Zoning
Commissioner’s Policy Manual (ZCPM), Mr. Warfield a&ded that the prior zoning approvals in
1973 and 1988 did not permit vending machines. (Pet. Ex. 5). Mr. Warfield further opined that if
Mr. Attar was not able to obtain a ‘Spirit and Intent Letter’ from OZR then he would need to file
an amendment to the 1973 Plot Plan and request a zoning hearing. Mr. Warfield measured the

Exxon kiosk and refrigeration units as having a gross floor area of between 320 sf — 400 sf.

In regard to the 7-11 sign, it was Mr., Warfield’s opinion that, because it is located on a
separate parcel (Parcel 152) from the 7-11 store (Parcel 151), it is classified as an ‘outdoor

advertising sign’ for which there was no prior zoning approval.

In response, Mr. Attar testified that he has been the operator of the Exxon for 4 years and
the franchisee of the 7-11 for 8 years. The Special Warranty Deed for the Property which is
recorded in Land Records for Baltimore County at Liber 34402, page 185, describes both parcels
in a single legal description measuring it as 1.51 acres (65,930 sf). (Prot. Ex. 1). The refrigeration

units in question were in place before he took over the businesses. However, the vendor of the
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refrigeration units has replaced the old units with new ones. The refrigeration units are not coin
or mechanically operated; a customer takes a beverage out of the refrigerator and pays for it at the
Exxon kiosk. He added that the only coin operated machines are the air compressor and vacuum.
Mr. Attar operates both businesses as one unified business enterprise on a single site including
landscaping, paving, striping of parking lot, snow removal and maintenance. Similar products are

sold at the Exxon kiosk and in the 7-11 store.

SPECIAL HEARING

A hearing to request special zoning relief is proper under BCZR, §500.7 as follows:

The said Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct
such other hearings and pass such orders thereon as shall, in his
discretion, be necessary for the proper enforcement of all zoning
regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of
Appeals as hereinafter provided. The power given hereunder shall
include the right of any interested person to petition the Zoning
Commissioner for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to
determine the existence of any purported nonconforming use on any
premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in
any property in Baltimore County insofar as they are affected by
these regulations.

"A request for special hearing is, in legal effect, a request for a declaratory judgment." Anfwerpen
v. Baltimore County, 163 Md. App. 194, 877 A.2d 1166, 1175 (2005).

1. Refrigeration Units at the Exxon.

Street view photographs of the refrigeration units lined up in front of the Exxon kiosk
accurately depict common refrigeration units, not coin or machine operated units. (Prot. Exs. 3, 4
and 5). As a practical matter, I am not convinced that an operator of the Exxon would place an
unlimited number of refrigeration units throughout the Property as there would be no control over
ensuring that customers are paying for selected beverages. It makes sense for the refrigeration

units to be located within eye view of the kiosk. I note that OZR did not provide a ZAC comment
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to support Petitioner’s interpretation here. The term ‘vending mﬁchines’ is not defined in BCZR.
As a result, BCZR refers to the definition in Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the
English Language, Unabridged. (BCZR, §101.1). As provided by the Protestant, the definition of
‘yvending machine’ in Webster’s Dictionary is:

Vending machine — n. A slot machine for vendirig merchandise
mechanically.

(Prot. Ex. 8). As shown in the strect view photographs, the refrigeration units have neither a slot
to insert coins, nor are beverages dispensed mechanically. (Prot. Exs. 3, 4, 5). As a result, the
refrigeration units do not qualify as ‘vending machines’.

I am also in agreement with Protestant’s argument that, even if these refrigeration units
met the definition of ‘vending machines’, that a convenience store with a gross floor area up to
6,000 sf is an ancillary use permitted by right in conjunction with any fuel service station under
BCZR, §405.4D.2. As such, even using Mr. Warfield’s measurement that the kiosk and
refrigeration units measured between 320-400 sf such a use being under 6,000 sf is permitted by
right with a fuel service station, without the need for additional zoning relief. Moreover, the
Property which measures 65,930 sf as set forth in the Special Warranty Deed for the Property
(Prot. Ex. 1; Liber 34402, page 197) would also mect the second requirément of 4 times the square
footage of the gross floor area or 1,600 sf. (BCZR, §405.4.D.2). Accordingly, the Special Hearing

relief in regard to the refrigeration units must be denied.

2. 7-11 Sign.

The Site Plan depicts that the freestanding 7-11 sign on the corner of Hooks Lane and
Reisterstown Rd. (Prot. Exs. 6, 7) is on a parce] (Parcel 151) separate from the parcel upon which
the Exxon and 7-11 stores operate (Parcel 152). (Pet. Exs. 1, 4A, 4B). As such Petition contends

that the 7-11 sign can only be classified as an outdoor advertising sign for which there were no
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prior zoning approvals. Upon review of the 1973 Plot Plan which was jointly filed by both the
Exxon Company, USA and Southland Corp (7-11 Stores), and was approved by the then Office of
Planning and Zoning on August 9, 1973 (Case No. 72-141-RXA), the Exxon and 7-11 store have
operated as a common enterprise, in conjunction with each other, using the Property as one unified
parcel. (Prot. Ex. 9). One example is the entrances off Reistersiown Rd. as they exist today
providing access to both the Exxon and 7-11 store are the same access points on the 1973 Plot
Plan. Importantly, the 7-11 sign depicted on the 1973 Plot Plan is in the same location as it exists
today and a rendering of the 7-11 sigﬁ, along with its measurements, were shown on that plan.
(Id)). Thus, for this reason alone, the 7-11 sign, which was previously approved in 1973 in its

current location, would be permitted to remain.
Moreover, the 7-11 sign does not become an “outdoor advertising sign” under BCZR, 450:

11. OUTDOOR ADVERTISING, meaning a non-accessory sign
which is commercially maintained principally for calling attention
to places, businesses, products services or activities which are
located or offered on another premises.

The 1973 Plot Plan confirms that when approved by the County in 1973, the 7-11 sign was located
on the same ‘premises’ as the Exxon and 7-11 store. It also located on the same ‘premises’ as

defined in BCZR, §450.3:

PREMISES — A recorded lot, or in the case of a multi-occupant
lot such as a shopping center, office park or industrial park, the
total area of the development under common ownership or control.
"Premises" also means two or more contiguous lots under common
ownership. leasehold or other assignment of interest in real
property which are used as a unified parcel.

There is common ownership and control of contiguous lots here. Thus, even under the current

BCZR, §450, the 7-11 sign is located on the same ‘premises’ as the Exxon and 7-11 store and
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therefore, cannot be an outdoor advertising sign. For the reasons set forth herein, the Petition for
Special Hearing in regard to the 7-11 sign will al&‘;o be denied.

THEREFORE, it is ORDERED this 15th day of August, 2022 by this Administrative Law
Judge, for the reasons set forth herein, the Pe_tition for Special Hearing from the BCZR §500.7 to
determine whether the presence of more than five (5) vending machines under the canopy of an
existing Fuel Service Station shall be considered a convenience store under BCZR, §405.4.D.6
and therefore require an amendment to the site plan and to the underlying Special Exception
approval for the Fuel Service Station use to permit the convenience store, as well as to determine
whether off-site freestanding 7-Eleven sign (located on Exxon parcel) is an outdoor advertising
sign be, and they are each hereby DENIED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Masnea? Musghs-

MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

MEM/dIm
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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. PAUL M. MAYHEW
County Executive Managing Administrative Law Judge
MAUREEN E. MURPHY

Administrative Law Judge

August 15, 2022

Adam Baker, Esquire — abaker@rosenbergmartin.com
Rosenberg, Martin Greenberg, LLP

25 S. Charles Street, 21% Floor

Baltimore, MD 21201

Dino La Fiandra, Esquire — del@lafiandralaw.com
The Law Office of Dino C. LA Fiandra, LLC
100 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 305
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 2022-0097- SPH
Property: 1803 Reisterstown Road

Dear Mr. Baker and Mrs. La Fiandra:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

Pursuant to Baltimore County Code § 32-3-401(a), “a person aggrieved or feeling
aggrieved” by this Decision and Order may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact

the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

M Sincerely,

MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

MEM:dlm
Enclosure

¢:  Jeff Bainbridge — jsbainbridge@rovalfarms.com

Steve Warfield — sw@matiswarfield.com
Afshin Attar afshinattar@yahoo.com
Ken Talati — kentalati@gmail.com
ce of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Prinied on recycled paper containing 30 percent posi-consumer material






Tanya Besinger — tbesinger@matiswarfield.com

Jacob Compher — jcompher@baltimorecountymd.gov

Bruce Scherr — bjsherr@gmail.com
Ashkan443(@yahoo.com

—






Donria Mignon

From: Administrative Hearings

Sent: Monday, August 15, 2022 8:08 AM

To: Adam Baker; 'Dino La Fiandra'

Cc: Debra Wiley; County Council (countycouncil@baltimorecountymd.gov); Henry Ayakwah;

Jeffery Livingston (jlivingston@baltimorecountymd.gov); Jenifer G. Nugent; Peoples
Counsel; Peter Max Zimmerman (pzimmerman@ baltimorecountymd.gov); Rebecca
Wheatley (rwheatley@baltimorecountymd.gov); Vishnubhai K Desai
(vdesai@baltimorecountymd.gov)

Subject: Case No: 2022-0097-SPH 1803 Reisterstown Road

Attachments: 2022-0097-SPH.pdf

Good Morning,

Please find attached ALl Murphy's Opinion and Order in reference to the above matter.
Have a great and safe day.

Baltimore County Oflice ol Admimistrative Hearings

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-3868







Donna Mignon

From: Kristen L Lewis

Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2022 2:15 PM
To: Donna Mignon; Debra Wiley
Subject: Webex 2022-0097-5PH

Good afternoon,
Below is a new case needing a webex link created. Thank you.

2022-0097-SPH

1803 Reisterstown Road

Owners: A.l. Glanview, LLC, M&ML Patriot, LLC, Hoyne Patriot, LLC & SSB Patriof, LLC
Petitioner: Pikesville Hospitality Investors, LLC

Jeff Bainbridge - jsbainbridge@rovalfarms.com

Steve Warfield - steve.warfield@matiswarfield.com

Adam Baker - abaker@rosenbergmartin.com

7/18/22 at 11:00 a.m.

Kristen Lewis-Coles
Legal Secretary
PAI - Zoning Review





Donna Mignon

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Donna Mignon

Tuesday, June 21, 2022 2:24 PM
Kristen L Lewis; Debra Wiley

RE: Wehex 2022-0097-SPH

Top of Form

Event Information

Event:

Type:

Event address for attendees:

Event address for panelists:
Date and time:

Duration:
Description:

Event number:

Event password:

Host key:

Alternate Host:

Panelist info:

Panelist password:
Panelist numeric password:
Video Address:

Audio conference:

Maximum number of registrants:
Destination address after event:

Host image:

Attendee list available for viewing by:

Event material:
Post-event survey:
Email configured:

Registration Information

Registration ID required:
Password required:
Password:

Zoning Hearing - Case No. 2022-0097-SPH - 1803 Reisterstown Road- Owner:
Hoyne Patriot

Listed Event
https:/fbaItimorecountvmd.webex.com/baitimoreoountvmd/onstaqe!q.ohp?MTIE
https: //balimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/onstage/a.php?MTIC

Monday, July 18, 2022 11:00 am
Eastern Daylight Time (New York, GMT-04:00)

1 hour

Zoning Hearing

Case No: 2022-0097-SPH

Address: 1803 Reisterstown Road

Owners: A.l. Glenview, LLC M&ML Patriot, LLC, Hoyne Patriot, LLC & SSB Pa

2316 914 0526

1234

243730

Deb Wiley, Maureen Murphy,Paul Mayhew

146365

23169140526 @baltimorecountymd.webex.com

You can also dial 173.243.2.68 and enter your meeting number.
UsS Toll

+1-415-655-0001

Show all global call-in numbers

Access code: 2316 914 0526

10000

Host, presenter and panelists only
None

No

Pending, Approved, Rejected

No
No





Approval required: No
Custom registration form: No
After registration, go to URL:

Bottom of Form
Top of Form

Bottom of Form
© 2022 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Privacy Statement{Terms of Service

From: Kristen L Lewis <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2022 2:15 PM

To: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: Webex 2022-0097-5PH

Good afternoon,
Below is a new case needing a webex link created. Thank you.

2022-0097-SPH

1803 Reisterstown Road

Owners: A.l Glenview, LLC, M&ML Patriot, LLC, Hoyne Patriot, LLC & SSB Patriot, LLC
Petitioner: Pikesville Hospitality Investors, LLC

leff Bainhridge - jshainbridge @rovaifarms.com

Steve Warfield - steve.warfield@matiswarfield.com

Adam Baker - abaker@rosenbergmartin.com

7/18/22 at 11:00 a.m.

Kristen Lewis-Coles
tegal Secretary
PAl— Zoning Review





Donna Mignon

From: messenger@webex.com

Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2022 2:24 PM

To: Donna Mignion

Subject: Email delivery status for Web seminar: Zoning Hearing - Case No. 2022-0097-5PH -

1803 Reisterstown Road- Owners: A.l Glenview, LLC,M&ML Patriot, LLC, Hoyne Patriot

CAUTION: This message from messenger@webex com ongmated from a non Baltlmore County Government or non BCPL ematl s
system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments. .-

webex

Ty CI1SCO

Webex sent the emall message
"Invitation for Alternate Host" for
your event.

Number of email addresses the message was sent to successfully: 3

Number of email addresses the message could not be sentto: 0

Need help? Go to https:/fhelp. webex.com

© 2022 Cisco andlor its affiliates. All ights reserved. Privacy Statement | Tarms of Service





Donna Mignon

Subject: Zoning Hearing - Case No. 2022-0097-5PH - 1803 Reisterstown Road- Owners: AL
Glenview, LLCM&ML Patriot, LLC, Hoyne Patriot
location: https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/onstage/g.php?

MTiD=eb36cc68b82742436307aadc8a243deb

Start: Mon 7/18/2022 11:00 AM
End: Mon 7/18/2022 12:00 PM
Show Time As: Tentative

Recurrence:; (nane)

Meeting Status: Mot yet responded
Organizer: webex

CAUTION This message from messenger@wehex com originated from a non Ba[timore County Govemment or non BCPL emali
system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments. - . S

When it's time, start the Webex event here.

Host: Donna Mignon (dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov)
Event number (access code): 2316 914 0526

Monday, July 18, 2022 11:00 am, Eastern Daylight Time (New York, GMT-04:00)

Event address for attendees:

https://baltimorecountymd. webex.com/baltimorecountymd/onstage/g.php?MTID=eb36cc680827424 36307aadc8a2:
Event address for panelists:
https:/ibaltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/onstage/g.php?MTID=e1938001a5ebf0d07c5d651ee10¢

Audio conference information
+1-415-655-0001 US Toll
Global call-in numbers

Join from a video system or application
Dial 23169140526@baltimorecountymd.webex.com

You can also dial 173.243.2.68 and enter your meeting number.
1





Panelist numeric password: 146365

If you are a host, click here to view host information:

hitps://baltimorecountymd. webex.com/baltimorecountymd/j.php?MTID=e5c6a6df6e8daee73b6048b601290ch5d

Need help? Go to hitps.//help. webex.cam
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Donna Miﬁnon

From: Kristen L Lewis

Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2022 10:18 AM

To: Donna Mignon; Debra Wiley

Subject: Additional Participants - Webex 2022-0097-SPH

Good morning,

| have received additional parties that need a webex link sent for the above-referenced case on 7/18 at 11a.m.

Ken Talati kentatati@gmail.com
Bruce Scherr bischer@gmail.com
Thank you.

Kristen Lewis-Coles
Legal Secretary
PAl —Zoning Review
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Donna Migion

From: Kristen L Lewis

Sent: Thursday, July 7, 2022 10:12 AM
To: ~ Donna Mignon; Debra Wiley
Subject: Additional Participant

Good morning,

| received a request for an additional party to receive a webex invite for 2022-0097-SPH for the 7/18/22 hearing. Thank
you.

Tanya Bensinger - thensinger@matiswarfield.com

Kristen Lewis-Coles
Legal Secretary
PAl - Zoning Review
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Debra Wiley

From: webmaster@baltimorecountymd.gov
Sent: Wednesday, July 13, 2022 5.03 PM
To: Administrative Hearings

Subject: Request to Testify

Results of Form Submission

Request to Testify

Label Value
First Name Afshin
Last Name Attar
Email Afshinattar@yahoo.com
Phone 4104992369
Address 2610 willow glen dr
City baltimore
State Maryland
ZIP Code 21209
Case Number 2026)097-SPH
Scheduled Hearing Date 07/1 \/2022





7H4/22, 7:08 AM . Edit Panelist Invitation List

Edit Panelist Invitation Lis. |

You can select contacts from an existing address book, import a Comma or Tab Delimited file (file contains non-ASCII
characters, use a Unicode file delimited either by commas or tabs) or add new contacts. Note that the number of
invitation emails cannot exceed 10000.

Select Contacts... ][ import Contacts...

Panelists to Invite

Name Email address Phone number Language  Time Zone Locale
] ——————-?ﬁ% a\fji\gfey_Host} dwiley@baitimorecountymd.gov 1- English New York Time U.S.
) WE‘SK mmurphy@baltimorecountymd.gov  1- English New York Time U.S.
0 E%%;%ii%t) pmayhew@baltimorecountymd.gov  1- English New York Time U.S.
[} Adam Baker abaker@rosenbergmartin.com 1- English New York Time U.S,
() Bruce Scherr bjscher@gmail.com 1- English New York Time U.S.
() Jeff Bainbridge jshainbridge@royalfarms.com - English New York Time U.S.
() KenTalai kentalati@gmail.com 1- English New York Time U.S.
) Steve Warfield steve warfield@matiswarfield.com  1- English New York Time U.S. -
{7} Tanya Bensinger tbensinger@matiswarfield.com 1- English New York Time U.S.
ba  Afshin Attar afshinattar@yahoo.com 1- English New York Time U.S. .

{ invite ” Select All ][ Clear All H Delete H Cancel ]

New Panelist

Fulname: | (required)
Emailaddress:| ... lrequired
Couniry/Region Number {with arealcity code)
Phone number: 21 E . .
Time Zone: New York {Eastemn Daylight Time, GMT-04.00) v
Language: English v
Locale: U.S. v

{J Add new panelist in my address book

{J Invite as alternate host

| Add to Invitation List

https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/sve3300/svecomponents/selecicontact/listContact.do i
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Event Name

Zoning Hearing - Case No.
Zoning Hearing - Case No.
Zoning Hearing - Case No.
Zoning Hearing - Case No.
Zoning Hearing - Case No.
Zoning Hearing - Case No.
Zoning Hearing - Case No.
Zoning Hearing - Case No.
Zoning Hearing - Case No,
Zoning Hearing - Case No.
Zoning Hearing - Case No.

2022-0097-SPH - 1803 Reisterstown Road- Owners: A.l. Glenview, LLC,M&ML Patriot, LLC, Hoyne Patriot
2022-0097-SPH - 1803 Reisterstown Road- Owners: A.l Glenview, LLC,M&ML Patriot, LLC, Hoyne Patriot
2022-0097-5PH - 1803 Reisterstown Road- Owners: Al Glenview, LLC,M&ML Patriot, LLC, Hoyne Patriot
2022-0097-SPH - 1803 Reisterstown Road- Owners: A.l. Glenview, LLC,M&ML Patriot, LLC, Hoyne Patriot
2022-0097-SPH - 1803 Reisterstown Road- Owners: A.l. Glenview, LLC,M&ML Patriot, LLC, Hoyne Patriot
2022-0097-SPH - 1803 Reisterstown Road- Owners: A.l. Glenview, LLC,M&ML Patriot, LLC, Hoyne Patriot
2022-0097-SPH - 1803 Reisterstown Road- Owners: A.l. Glenview, LLC,M&ML Patriot, LLC, Hoyne Patriot
2022-0097-SPH - 1803 Reisterstown Road- Owners: A.l. Glenview, LLC,M&ML Patriot, LLC, Hoyne Patriot
2022-0097-SPH - 1803 Reisterstown Road- Owners: A.lL Glenview, LLC,M&ML Patriot, LLC, Hoyne Patriot
2022-0097-SPH - 1803 Reisterstown Road- Owners: A.l. Glenview, LLC,M&ML Patriot, LLC, Hoyne Patriot
2022-0097-SPH - 1803 Reisterstown Road- Owners: A.l Glenview, LLCLM&ML Patriot, LLC, Hoyne Patriot






Event Start Date

July 18, 2022 New York Time
July 18, 2022 New York Time
July 18, 2022 New York Time
July 18, 2022 New York Time
July 18, 2022 New York Time
July 18, 2022 New York Time
July 18, 2022 New York Time
July 18, 2022 New York Time
July 18, 2022 New York Time
July 18, 2022 New York Time
July 18, 2022 New York Time

Event Start Time

11:00 am New York Time
11:00 am New York Time
11:00 am New York Time
11:00 am New York Time
11:00 am New York Time
11:00 am New York Time
11:00 am New York Time
11:00 am New York Time
11:00 am New York Time
11:00 am New York Time
11:00 am New York Time

FirstName
Afshin
Maureen
Ken
Adam
Dino
Tanya
Jacob
Donna
bruce
Steve

a

LasthName
Attar
Murphy
Talati
Baker

La Fiandra
Bensinger
Compher
Mignon
scherr
Warfield
a

Company

Email

afshinattar@yahoo.com
mmurphy@baltimorecountymd.gov
kentalati@gmail.com
abaker@rosenbergmartin.com
dcl@lafiandralaw.com
thensinger@matiswarfield.com
jcompher@baltimorecountymd.gov
dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov
bjscherr@gmail.com
sw@matiswarfield.com
ashkan443@yahoo.com





Join Time

10:53 am New York Time
11:02 am New York Time
11:05 am New York Time
10:55 am New York Time
10:53 am New York Time
10:55 am New York Time
11:16 am New York Time
10:43 am New York Time
11:09 am New York Time
11:01 am New York Time
10:59 am New York Time

Leave Time

1:02 pm New York Time
1:02 pm New York Time
1:02 pm New York Time
1:02 pm New York Time
1:02 pm New York Time
1:02 pm New York Time
1:02 pm New York Time
11:05 am New York Time
1:02 pm New York Time
1:02 pm New York Time
1:02 pm New York Time

Attendance Duration

128.0 mins
119.0 mins
117.0 mins
126.0 mins
128.0 mins
126.0 mins
105.0 mins
21.0 mins

112.0 mins
120.0 mins
122.0 mins

Chat
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Chat sent aQuestion Question st Question st Priority

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A






Answer  Answer ser Answered |Responded to

N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A N/A

N/A N/A N/A N/A







Rrcanbore Adam D. Baker

OSernperd
w h(}' _ ll[[ y g ‘ 25 South Charles Street, 21st Floor
“.:-;' Martin Baltimore, Maryland 21201-3305
Greenbergue rAos I
- abaker@rosenbergmartin.com

July 14, 2022

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Donna Mignon
Office of Administrative Hearings

105 W. Chesapeake Ave. —
T , MD 21204 _
owson / — M
Re:  Case No. 2022-0097-SPH

Dear Ms. Mignon:

Attached please find a hard copy set of exhibits that were submitted electronically for the above
referenced Hearing. The exhibits are as follows:

Petitioner’s Exhibits:
4/1’. Stephen Warfield CV
L-2Z. Site Plan — 1803 Reisterstown Road
3. Existing Conditions Aerial & Photographs
-4 A. Aerial Photograph (Site Only); B. Aerial Photograph (Site and surrounding area)

2" Zoning History

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please feel free to contact me.
Thank you.

Very truly yours,
4.
Adam D. Baker

ADB/tlm
Enclosures







Case No. 2022-0097-SPH
1803 Reisterstown Road
Protestant’s Exhibit List

Hearing: July 18, 2022 at 11 a.m.

1. Deed 34402 / 185

2. Aerial Photo

—3. Photos, Soda Coolers

4. Photos, Soda Coolers

-/5. Photos, Soda Coolers

6. Photos, 7-11 Sign

7. Photos, 7-11 Sign

L-8: Definition, “Vending Machine”

L~9. Approved Site Plan dated August 9, 1973
v/10. BOA Case 72-141-RXA









[bookmark: _GoBack]Case No:  2022-0097-SPH





Petitioner’s Exhibits

1. Stephen Warfield CV

1. Site Plan – 1803 Reisterstown Road

1. Existing Conditions Aerial & Photographs

1. A. Aerial Photograph (Site Only); B. Aerial Photograph (Site and surrounding area)

1. Zoning History




25 South Charles Street, 21st Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21201-3305

T: (410) 727-6600 | F: (410) 727-1115
www.rosenbergmartin.com

Adam D. Baker
Direct Dial: (410) 649-1241
abaker@rosenbergmartin.com

August 30, 2022

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Maureen E. Murphy RECEIVED
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 1

Office of Administrative Hearings | AUG 3 02022

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204 ADMINIS?F}:JE%‘E\E/EO i}-:IEARINGS

Re:  Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 2022-0097-SPH
Property: 1803 Reisterstown Road
Dear Judge Murphy:

Enclosed please find an Appeal for filing in the above-referenced case. A check in the
amount of $300.00 payable to the Baltimore County, Maryland is also enclosed for the filing fee.

Please date stamp the enclosed copy of the Appeal return it to me in the enclosed self-
addressed stamped envelope.

Feel free to contact me with any questions. Thank you for your assistance.

Very gruly yours,

Adlam D. Baker

ADB/tIm
Enclosures

cc: Pete Gutwald
Board of Appeals





IN RE: PETITION FOR SPEACIAL HEARING
(1803 Reisterstown Road)
3% Election District
2" Council District
A.L Glenview, LLC; M&ML Patriot LLC;
Hoyne Patriot LLC; & SSB Patriot, LLC
Legal Owners

Petitioners

* * * #* * *

APPEAL

BEFORE THE

OFFICE OF

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No.: 2022-0097-SPH

* * * *

Pursuant to Baltimore County Code § 32-3-401(a), Pikesville Hospitality Investors, LLC,

hereby files this appeal of the Order of the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, dated

August 15, 2022 in the above-captioned case.

Dated: Ag‘ ne 30 7ot

Respectfylfy submitted,

/7\ ain D. Baker, CPF # 0512130043
enberg Martin Greenberg, LLP

25 South Charles Street, 21 Floor

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

(410) 727-6600 (phone)

(410) 727-1115 (fax)

abaker(@rosenbergmartin.com

Attorney for Pikesville Hospitality Investors,
LLC





CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this g™ day ofﬂ wase s 2022, copies of the Appeal
were served on the following via first class pre-paid postage:

Dino La Fiandra, Fsq.

Law Offices of Dino C. La Fiandra, LLC
100 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 305
Towson, Maryland 21204

Adfm D. Baker
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B Rosenberg .- : S ' 89750

Martin - ' o HOWARDBANK -~

. . ELLECDTTCITY MD 21043 -

¥ Creenberguw o SR
ATTOHNEY OPERATING ACCOUNT o

25.50UTH CHARLES STREET, 218T FLOOR i

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21204
{410} 727-6600 o

PAY:  Three Hundred Dollars and 00/100

65-343/650 .

NUMBER DATE _ “ o AMOUNT -
) P 89750 8/29/2022 - 300,00

Baltimore County, Maryland

IR S R

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 2 ﬁ 3 9 ﬂ- 7

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT '
Date: qr% e

Rev Sub
Source/ Rev/
Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj  Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount
G\ RS (ceec = Ao L O

Total: “20 09

Rec

From: bﬂw 3) K%.e)_‘f—e.'{: TE/QQ ,

For (S e e Il \(\@J\V‘ng
o e S0 » DAY — (FOA — TR
\N%=2 Qac;%zc«;mm
KT, et TA\E 22

R 100, AT O . CASHIER’S
DISTRIBUTION ) VALIDATION
WHITE - CASHIER  PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING

PLEASE PRESS HARDIM










		Notice of Appeal (8-30-22)

		Receipt 2022-0097-




DocuSign Envelope ID: 94955033-54A3-4A21-237B-73A10412A24A

Address 1803 Reisterstown Road

PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

which is presently zoned _ BL

Deed References:

34402/185
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) A.l. Glenview, LLC, M&ML Patriot LLC, Hoyne Patriot LLC & SSB Patriot LLC

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1._X___a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether

or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

please see attached

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3. a Variance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this pstition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Properly is to be posted and adveriised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).
Contract-Purchaser/Lessee: PETITIONER

........

Legal Owners (Petitioners):
A.l. Glenview, LLC, M&ML Patriot LLC, Hoyne Patriot LLC &
SSB Patriot LLC

Name- Type or Print

lzm TMl

Name #1 — Type or Print Name #2 — Type or Print

I}

Signature AR e Signature #1 Signature # 2
1721 Reisterstown Road Baltimore Maryland c/lo KE Andrews 2424 Ridge Rd.  Rockwell Texas
Maliling Address State Mailing Address City State
12/15/21 Mapy( a.ﬁfi"
21211 i L A —15087 / !
Zip Code Telephone #, \5 e } Y “Emall Ad rg‘s e Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
/ /
Attorney %or‘gpﬁﬁori‘br- CB \é ....... \)JJ ___~Reépresentative to be contacted:
/:;;;;’;”'
Adam Bakey- Rosenberg_ylarﬂn Greanberg LLP =™ Adam Baker - Rosenberg Martin Greenberg LLP
Name- Ty qur@g e Name —%ﬂnl
Sigrﬁturf e o Signature
25 8. Charles Street, 21st FL ____Baitimore MD 25 S. Charles Street, 21st FL __ Baitimore MD
Malling Address City State Mailing Address City State
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1.

Attachment to Zoning Petition for 1803 Reisterstown Road

Special Hearing pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to
determine whether the presence of more than five (5) vending machines under the canopy of an
existing Fuel Service Station shall be considered a convenience store under Section 405.4.D.6 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations and therefore require an amendment to the site plan
and to the underlying Special Exception approval for the Fuel Service Station use to permit the
convenience store.

Special Hearing pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to
determine whether off-site freestanding 7-Eleven sign (located on Exxon parcel) is an outdoor
advertising sign.
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ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 1803 REISTERSTOWN ROAD
to Accompany Petition For Zoning Hearing

BEGINNING at a point formed by the intersection of the southwesterly right of way line
Hooks Lane and the southeasterly right of way line of Reisterstown Road, which is 15’ from
the centerline of Hooks Lane, thence

1. North 48°12'02" East a distance of 169.90 feet to a rebar set, thence

2. South 42°20'22" East a distance of 64.68 feet {o an iron pin found, thence

3. North 48°06'38" East a distance of 71.25 feet to a point, thence

4. South 42°20'22" East a distance of 150.21 feet to a rebar set, thence

5. South 14°16'38" West a distance of 112.35 feet to a rebar set, thence

6. South 45°34'38" West a distance of 151.11 feet to a rebar set, thence

7. North 68°41 '38" West a distance of 48.06 feet to a rebar set, thence

8. North 42°19'43" West a distance of 209.29 feet to a rebar set, thence

9. North 13°27'17" East a distance of 30.23 feet to a rebar set, thence

10. North 42°19'47" West a distance of 15.02 feet to the point and place of beginning.

CONTAINING 65,930 square feet or 1.5136 acres of land, more or less.

Tax ID No. 03-0319012570 & 03-0313008026
Located in 3™ Election District and 2™ Council District

DESCRIPTION COMPILED FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED
TO BE USED FOR CONVEYANCES OR AGREEMENTS
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Stephen A. Warfield, P.E.
954 Ridgebrook Road, Suite 120
Sparks, MD 21152

(410) 683-7004

Professional Registration

Registered Professional Engineer - Civil Engineering 1995 - Maryland P.E. # 21162

Education

B.S. Civil Engineering - 1990 - University of Maryland, College Park
Master of Environmental Engineering - 1994- Johns Hopkins University

Professional Experience

12/94-Present

5/91-12/94

6/90-5/91

Matis Warfield, Inc.; 954 Ridgebrook Road, Suite 120, Sparks, MD 21152: Currently
employed as a principal at Matis Warfield, Inc. Responsible for civil engineering services
for the development community. Responsibilities include; planning, design, permitting
feasibility studies, concept plans, development plans, zoning plans, expert witness
testimony, floodplain studies, open channels, stormwater management facilities, storm
drain systems, erosion and sediment control plans, highways, pumping stations, utilities,
specification development, cost estimating, grading, alternatives analysis, critical area
analysis, project management, marketing, administration, client relations, etc. for site
development projects.

Gannett Fleming, Inc.; Suite 200; East Quadrangle; The Village of Cross Keys;
Baltimore, Maryland 21210: Supervisors: Fred Wagner-Project Manager, and Dave Ross-
Office Manager

Employed as a project engineer by Gannett Fleming, Inc., Baltimore Maryland.
Responsible for design and specification development for water treatment plant process
design, wastewater treatment plant process and site design, pumping station design, open
channel design, stormwater management design, erosion and sediment control design,
drainage studies, alternatives analysis, and highway designs.

George William Stephens, & Associates, Inc.; 658 Kenilworth Drive; Towson, Maryland
21204: Supervisor: Tapobrata Chakrabarti, Partner

Employed as a design engineer by George William Stephens Jr. & Associates, Inc.,
Towson, Maryland. Performed floodplain studies, designed stormwater management
facilities, and designed open channel flow systems for residential, commercial, and
industrial development projects. Responsibilities also included development of computer
programs to aid stormwater management design.

Professional Affiliations

Baltimore County Engineers Association
Home Builders Association of Maryland
Maryland Society of Professional Engineers






Tax Map 68, Grid 019, Parcel 401
HOOKS LANE ASSOCIATES
DEER PARK CENTER
TAX ID No. 03—1700010018

Deed: /06595/ 00327
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Tox Map 68, Grid 019, Parcel 388
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TAX ID No. 03—0319065276
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Tax Map 68, Grid 020, Parcel 189
COMMERCE CENTRE VENTURE LLP
Plat: 49-110
TAX ID No. 03—-1600001395
Deed: /13866/ 00041

169.90' |

ENTRANCE

575' TO NEXT HYDRANT

-

HEIGHT = 40'%

1777 REISTERSTOWN

LEGEND

Property Line
Existing Storm Drain
Existing Sanitary
Existing Water

Existing Electric

) Existing Telephone

Existing Gas

Existing Overhead
Utility Lines
Existing Vacuum & Air

Existing Traffic Signal
- Poles & Arms

Zoning Line

Building Orientation

EXISTING 2—STORY
COMMERCE CENTER/
OFFICE @

FRONT

OH OH OH—

SN

VICINITY MAP

1" =1000'

PREVIOUS COMMERCIAL PERMITS

None known; Year built - approx. 1976

ZONING HISTORY CASE NUMBERS

R-1957-4207 - TO REZONE THE PROPERTY FROM R-10 TO B-L.(GRANTED 8/19/1957)

1972-0141-RXA - REDISTRICTING TO A C.N.S. DISTRICT AND A SPECIAL EXCEPTION
FORAN AUTOMATIVE SERVICE STATION. (GRANTED 7/11/1972)

1988-0144-XA - PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR A FOOD STORE WITH LESS
THAN 5,000-SF IN CONJUCTION WITH ITS PRESENT USE AS A SERVICE STATION.
PETITION FOR A ZONING VARIANCE TO PERMIT ATOTAL OF FIVE BUSINESS SIGNS
WITH ATOTAL OF 372.16-SF IN LIEU OF THREE SIGNS WITH A TOTAL AREA OF
100-SF. (DISMISSED 3/21/1988)
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Expiration Date: 06-16-2023.
tben@matiswarfield.com

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION: | Sevsoper: A | GLENVIEW LLC

Plan to Accompany

| hereby certify that these documents M ML Patrlot LLC ET AL

were prepared or approved by me, L . .

and it [ am a iy ensed CIO K E ANDREWS, 2424 RIDGE ROAD Petition for Zoning Hearing
profesional engineer under the laws

of the state of Maryland, ROCKWALL TX 75087 Zoning Map Number: 068A3

Engneer: NN1ATIS WARFIE LD |TaxMap:068

Election District: (3

Consulting Engincers Parcels: 151 & 152 Councilmanic District: (2

(WIS 954 Ridgebrook Road, Suite 120
Sparks, MD 21152 Date Sheet Number Z 01
(410) 472-5415 3/30/22 | 01 oF 01 -
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PLIITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE . PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION Dg

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: e e qq-ﬂ.ﬁ | ' “‘f‘l'j ﬂ

L ‘ B . L Y S% | g TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: d 8 8' -

IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION BE 25 d"esrg:duﬂzdfﬁ:zgdneiihk;ﬁnla ::e?ui(:z’ ?t‘ th°dpﬂ°P°ﬂr situate in Baltimdre Couuly and which s ' . ' ‘ HOPIITM! O(Stll"wﬂ"m ANE
'EFORE THE .7 : ‘ p Plat attached hercto and made a part hereof, hersby petition for a : The undersigned, legal owner(3) of the properly siluate in Baltimore Counly and which iy EXION o REISTERST RCAD AND ©i

AND ZONING VARIANCE = NE'’cor 7 .
‘ : i . described in the descripuon and plal attached heret d i
Reisterstown Road & Hooks Lane Varlance from Section .-.-.?-?f..t?._‘11.39"?.?.3"5.'2%1..‘35.5}2".;,.{5.’..‘.".‘?H“’..‘.‘..!!Ef.’:"..,".i.‘;‘!.‘!... Special Exception under the z‘""":“ Law and z:;vmc;-I?g‘mu:;.p;‘nﬁmm}:wézzi‘;etgao:”u‘rh: 'l ADDRESS: 1803 REISTERSt oM Ao

(1803 Reisterstown Road) DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER . .
total area of 372.16 square feet In lieu of three (U signs.with a.tetal arca. .. R herein described properly for g BECINNING FOR THL SAME at s $/8° diameter reinforcing rod (rebir) now

3rd Election District
2nd Councilmanic District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY ; : : £ 100 . ‘. ‘ set on the northeast right-of-way line of Retyterstown Road as 1hown on
3 o _square feet as permitted condunetion with its present use as a service station (Gas-aw-Go) as permitted S.R.C. R/W Plat Mo, 23203, thence dinding on said right-of-way Vine o8

Case No., BS-IAQ—XA """""" ErEReRE s MR LSS L AAMASA LA LENS LTS AR ARG NSRR SR RE RN

' Co : .| TEemsSmeSreosesssenes . now surveyed by ST¥/Lyon Associates with all bearings being referred to

Exxon Corporation . ; . _ , ‘
P : « et ahhaluhel bl ofedttidierhh g bt AL L L L LA LS bl lehddod b L L L L EL L L TR g M.m-gos !Q'n‘_ .- _ ] ] " Y d a.‘timr' Cou”t "'-.
etitioner * LS of the Zonin Regu-lahops of Bditimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; ‘ 4 Mttt bbbt i S bl b L b L Lt L L LIRS Lt e - Grid Meridian a3 estadlished by T
following reasons: (indicale hardship or practical difliculty) Meth 6871221° West 46.92 feet to intersect the northeast right-of-
v g [ %+ P el ' ) . : way Vine of Reisterstown Road as now widened and thown on S R.C,
ORDER O : : 1) The variance is necessary for effective advertising of the business ang - Py : Property is to be posted and adverlised a3 prescribed by Loning Regulations. ; R/W Plat mo. 85765, at a rebar now set, thence binding on said
F DISMISSAL | ~ products available. : LT = I, or we, agrce 1o pay ex ( sbove Shecial E on ad § northeast §/¥ Line as widened, the two following courses and diy-
Pursu : ; ' . ' E . ’ y penses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, elc., upon filin tances
ant to receipt of a Voluntary Dismissal request to the Deputy Zon- ‘ =t 2) ° Tha variance is necessary to ensure cxmpliance with State and Federal ™ ) 4 :: ilhaillti‘r)netﬁ-tem&::?y!:Jcl»gt:d.ﬁeresu‘:ntnli Tﬁ t;o:fn:of:d 't’yrl%.nlﬁminz rézuhuom and re‘:?r‘icu”% ' )
: laws governing pricing and advertising. 1000 2> w io more (ounty.
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O;ane" t, thence
ing Commissioner for Baltimore County from Counsel for the Petitioner North 42°10°05" wWest 209.32 feet to 3 rebar now S¢
?

IT Is O E}é{
RDERED this day of March, 1988 that the above-referenced

matter be and is hereby DISMISSED without prejudice.

1/We do solemnl
> under the penllliunoy( dei};ﬂ'_‘?ﬂ.?‘{'f:‘; . . North 13°936'58" fast 3C,23 feet to intersact the southesst right-of-

: i -eSCri i wulalti _ ares the legal owner(s) of the way lire of Hooks Lane as now widened, 60 feet wide, at a rebar now
Property is 10 be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. which is the subject of this Peuug;.operly . se{. thence binding on said southusl.right-o f-way line

I, or we, agree o pay cxpunses of above Varlance adverlising, posting, ele, upon fGlin 6! this Contract Purch : ' :

pelition, and further agree (o and are 10 be bound by the rouning rcgula’fions "and reslriglions of . chaser: Legal Owner(s): ., North 47945705 €ast 110.81 feet to a rebar now sel, lh!ﬂtt'lll""q

Baltimore County adopled pursuant lo the Zoning Law For DBaltimore County, R O Y ’ said Hooks Lane and binding on the southwesteriy ovundary line of
.................... .ee . that parcel leased to Southland Corporation

3 o _ | ' {Type or Print Name)
ﬂ-—« M /"-/I%yé..,._ . en o o 1/We do solemnly declare and aflirin, ' ! p?’ P:r H,f .%
- & '

ANN M. NASTAROWICE N B under the penalties of perjury, that 1/we ey ,  South 41%56°18° Fast 26498 feet to intersect the stuth ar South

AMN:bjs Deputy Zoning COmmissio”e?J N ) fvrlfic;:'fs iﬁﬁa;ug;:'c'fréf’{higfpgfﬁioﬁmpmr éﬂﬂ-‘“m By: Thomas %\}!?essls 15954 38" west 152,59 foot iine 3f conveyance from Albert L. McGuire

of Baltimore County ) : to Exxon Corporation by deed dated May 22, 19713, and regordcd amongq

cc: F. Vernon Boozer, Esquire Contract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s): . ' the Land Records of Baltimore County in tiber 5361, folio €3, etc,,
: at & rebar now set 37.45 feet from the begirning therecf, thence

614 Bosley Avenue, Tow s -
’ o M. 2rz0n i . dinding on said sixth line

., . Print Name
Newton A. Williams N e c : City and State St -
» Esquire ' /) rnatire . . South 86°11°50" wWest 113.95 feet to the point of teginning . . .
ol

Nelan, Plumhoff & Williams P 4 R iti '
Hampton Plaza, Srite 1105 : Thomas DuPlessis Attornzy for Petitioner: : containing 35,456 square feet or 0.8140 acres of Tand, more or less.

300 E. Joppa hoa [:-_ B ) : ' ' Project Engineer A McC .
i o et e J : ' 11330 rmick Road, . 785-6634__ BEING the agjregate of the two foilowing conveyances: {1) from George J.
B | . Phane No. Schweisinger to Exxon Corporation by deed dated May 22, 1973, and recorded
: among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 5361, falio 6652“‘?9?3
. (2) from Albert L. McGuire to Exxon Corporation by deed dated May <d, v
e " ' iy and Siae : and recorded asong the Land Records of Baltirare County :n L:ber 5361,
l I : ' lowing parceis:
Altorney for Petitionor: ) Name, address and phone number of jegai . , folto 63. SAVING from said two conveyances the three fo
112350 McCormi tracl purchaser or representative W ﬁf'cm:f.’d“" (1) all that parcel taken by Baltimore County for the widening of Hooks
cle.Boxe 1200 Lane, (2) all that parcel taken by $_.R.C. for the wideninjg of Reisterstown
City and Stat Road and shown on $.R.C. R/W Plat No. 46765, and {3) all that parcel
’ : Name leased to Southland Corporation.

City and State Atlorney's Telephone No.: (301)828-9441 ﬁlfta%osley.m:m - &.'
| Address Phone No. . . . ‘

Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con- R , . L Towson, Maryland 21205
tract purchaser or representative to be contacted : ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of La'timore County, this 4 ]

William L. Kirk, Esquire
28 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204

R

Stanley Alpert, Esquire
43 Farmhouse Court, Baltimore, Md. 21208
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, that wne subject matter of this pelilion be adverlised, as
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required by the Zoning Law of Rallimore County, in lweo newspapers of general circulation through-
out Baltimore Counly, thal properly be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning

Commissioner of Ballimore Countj in Room 108, Counly Office Building in Towson, BRaltimore

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this iy October 87 2:00
‘ . o'clock
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“thaagarpritt?

Address

of oo Sepiamber . B7, that the subjecl matler of this petilivih te advertised, as
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore Counly, In two newspapers of pencral circulation through-
out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the pubbe hearing be had before the Zoning
Comumiccianae of Ballimnaen Caunly in. Tanm. UG, County Office Building in Towsan, Balumm:
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. CEIRTIFICATE OF POSTING
DOMING DEPAATMENT OF SALTUIMORE COUNTY -
ey I Towsen, Maryiand Fftf - A
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: District... L2 ... Date of Posting. (2Tt €2 £2..
o o . Postod for: - crifon it e L T R LA 0K s
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CFFICE OF PLANNING (& ZONING ._ Prutioner; «oean Ll AR e CIT e e e I
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION : BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER > 4%4-3353 : o
PETITION FOR VARIANGE Lrtes Srsitoaelassme. Anl). eecomaseaeereennnnransaes

NF Corner Reisterstown Rd. and : OF BALTIMORE COUNTY : J, ROBERT HAINES 1=t' : s - ”f ?‘:
- Road and Hooks Lane < flooks La. (1803 Reisterstown Rd.) ZONNG COCMMISSICNER asrla f-ﬂ*&*ﬂrﬁaﬁ@fifﬁ:féx‘ﬁ.. .
LOCATION: Northeast Corner of Reisterstown roa g 'j'_-: 3rd Flection District : : : f;i__,;?:uﬁ(.l;nf %ﬁ"g‘?{ﬂ}? _________________________________ e emeameemeeeeemeseee e ae

Reisterstown Road) .. | . L
(1803 £ FYXON CORPORATICH, Petitioner : Case No. B8-144-XA . October 21, 1987 -
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PETITIONS FOR SPECTAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE

e

S}0OH pue *py umolsiaisiay

3rd Election District — 2nd Councilmanic District

Case No. 88-144~-XA

DATE AND 1IME:  Tuesday, October 27, 1987,

UBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue,
P Towson, Maryland S ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

F. Vernon Boozer, Esquire
614 Bosley Avenue
Towscn, Maryland 21204

; . d
sioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act an

Zoning Commis ] . {noe ‘
Roulation 1rimore County, will hold a public hearing S Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-

Regulations of Be

b v e g e

Re: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL FXCEPTION AND VARIANCE
NE/cor. Reisterstown Kd. and Hooks la, ‘ :
(1803 Reisterstown Rd,)

Ird Flection District = 2nd Councilmanic District Q

é‘:t?n\guriii?zz?;a- Petitioner . CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

i.od store with less than 5,000 square captioned matter. Notices should be seut of any hearing dates or other

s - aption for a :
Petition for Special Excepti Lse as a service station (gas and go)

i ‘unction with its present | &
feet in conju proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary ov

business signs with

rmit a total of five
feot gns with a total area

oriti for Zoning Variance t ' .
et 5 feel in lieu of three si

a total area of 372.16 square
of 100 square feet

final Order.

T M ITOs HOR
Dear Mr, Boozer: m?t‘:l EXULPTION

ANT VARIANGCE )
Yeud b lputosn [hstrict TOWSON, MDD, . A A

1 Lod { e iisnani istrmnt
Cane Mom. 8- 144-1 4

LOCATION  Nomtheast L oimet ot THIS 15 TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisemen! was
is due for advertisiae f'""-’l'{i'u'.'-.m ‘Mltt:;;h
[ St ang {1 e R f : » g gy ~ v -
[fin Tew Aust be pard betere an _ u:ﬁ:.;;:g:}h:j;:..ﬁu AN- published in THE JEFFERSONLAN, a weekly newspaper printed
FLEVIC HEAKING, Rovm 1oe
2 County Ottuy Babds g 111 W ; shed i ; Balti » - 221
LS FES MUST BE DAl e ) u:.m.;.*m"...ﬂ.m.-ni and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., appearing on
- LR XV . n.“a ‘s L: . D r\.\..: b ..\;.\Iab(l :JI{].‘" A\'D l‘(!‘)r KL:"\.R.\E:} L‘N X Marylaawd z 2 ?/
THE DAY OF THE HEARING CR THE ORTER SiALL NOT BE 1SSULD. Commmannes o Rat. | ==mems '“*“‘C -------- ’ 19----}

- The Zowrung Lonmusucs o Bal

~— "’)’) . M 8 - ’ "
_—_&Q} S&gu« (_'P"‘CC., ?;."u NP UV N

Phyllis“Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

This is to advise you that LUV 51
and posting of the above property,
Order 1s issuecd.:

R
W S s el 2t £ % g e

Y —
as shown on plat ’ { [/ /")
_ /_,'C. {L _" 7 ﬂ,ﬁL.bk,.-\nm,ﬂ._,tﬁ,.wﬁ_ﬁs—-—w,
Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 223, Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-2188

Exxon Corperation ’

Being the property of : .
plan filed with the Zoning Office.

umore County. by authonty o ﬂh‘|

— ' i i : : g Zonuvg Act and tiwte of Paln- ¢

‘ Do ROt remove sign from property from the time it is placed by muare ‘Lounty. wii Roid & pubia
thig nffica saxil nbho 1 . & .- 3

it may be issued
oner will, however,
t during this period
by the date of the

. $1 44 o
In the event that this Pet:tion(s) 1s.grant§a. 2 2:;1dégﬁmgzgi
within the thirty (30) day appeal period. e Zo : gaid e
entertain any request for a stay of the issuance © S e
for good cause shown. Such request must be recelve

hearing set abuve oOr made at the hearing.

Rt

S
g

T REREBY CERTIFY that on this 25th day of September, 1987, a copy )

J. KOBERT HAINES

ZONING COMMLSSIONER
OF BALTIMOURE COUNTY

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to F. Vernon Boozer, F-quire,

HE 4 1;%"}"@,&&%&»*& *;ﬂ," b A ST

T e e R A

.‘ Sl

614 Bosley Ave., Towson, MDp 21204, Artorney for Petitioner.
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* + : ham 5
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND M. 378F . toud stsns i b ihan & 0% THE JEFFERSONIAN, e
Ruilding, Tosson, Mary and g |
MISGELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT ! B on, Maryland . _ w ﬂ L,
G h“:’::}.;::‘:“ \a:un:;: _/L(,(éth\ !f("'u J L{’udlu’ A.-‘_'.;; .
Lo - 0T . - i hew of thive aigne wiek o ktal arva e
OATf ACCOUNT b o WU mpuare bt LA
purebun. as shaie B plat phar tied .
with *w Jonang tue
AMOUNY ‘ - ; T ) ; pmlnt & buakhng pernut aay b
T R S T T R raued matha the B Y ey ap-

OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION ltimore County, Maryland, and re=at Prrechl Uae 4 & TYRY MLATRE o8 j)
with & hutal arve o 372 {8 mpuare et
Bring the property of bova Ce— TTIEESSTEEmEasa s n s ToTmmEm= mmSSmSTes—
ran Tin Publisher
In Uw event that s Pritonis! o
prol perant The Zoreng Cuosnove-

e ¥
voRT

MECEIVED s fa edoi " ot will, Parew Jor SOGETLAN SNy
FROM . Pepeesl AW 3 sheY Wl the meuance of

. e ' . D 1 v ! LU | sat purout dunng thus al hw
TR . o - : : e : Aound Cauwr wwa Such reguead

/é /{/ 2 " N ’ ' must b nevnnd @ by by e
= date of the Beating wd we
. Fa/An. LL-}}/ A 1N R ;’.; “‘L“WM‘:‘;‘: L "

_ . _ Py Under U
Peter Max Zinmerman . N ‘ k ) Rowt I HAINES
il Banfrem e Loy

WY tha 8

VALIDATION OR BIGNATURL LF CASKHILR
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F, Vernon Boozer, Esquire September 22, 1987 N - T ﬁ.'y’: d}
614 Bosley Avenue o _ 2 "":: — ”__'-F '
. l . . ' - — -~ e o e
Towson, Marlyland 2‘_2 , o NOTICE OF HEARING ) (i
. ‘ ' lr -‘a b
NOTICE OF HEARING 1y @1& ‘,;
RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE - Viy . “JLB ool
NE/cor. Reisterstown Rt;. and Hooks La. S . ‘_‘t' R, ks .
(1803 Reisterstown Rd. ' e y ! e
3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District act andnl;e ziming Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning i} N ® ;l h
A ioner egulations of Baltimore County will hold a publi * N bos
Exxon Corporation - Petitio ¢ public hearing on the pro- _ o
Case No. 88-144-XA perty ldentified herein in Room 106 of the County Office Building, located a: - -LL!‘-- -;--JL - o
. 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland as follows: ey e &HR‘“’ =
. - . ) J - e o
2:00 p.m. _ ;{_ s
E: : *
TIM 87 . Case number: 88-296-A Y B¢ 4" ) 4_;}_-;
DATE: Tuesday, October 27, 19 E/S Thornton Rnad, 125' N of Jamieson” Road - —— — ..,
: K (8403 Thornton Road) : LEAy/ yoddl SOOI N i
\ ffice Building, 111 West Chesapeake 8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District ' RSt 2 SN
PLACE: Room 106, County Office BU Petitioners: Robert L. Terry, Jr., et ux - . . wt3L- W¥ (2 x
| - Maryland | DATE/TIME: MONDAY, FEBRUARY 8, 1988 at 9:00 a.m, | : SR S o S 2 i
e o Avenue, Towson, Y , cemmbee 3 Serap o 3 ¢
o y | rmanD serencie (OHEE
Variane to permit a side yard setback of 9 feet in lien of the » ) i ; d
: EXIDY 2 it 2 EX/3T CAkO=Y &
required 10 feet and a rear yard setback of 17 feet in lieu : 3 Llioierg | ~*
of the required 30 feet, A @ P
ar4 mu..f} b @
" . 3, - ) E ViuvaLtocstTw (09327
v - - %
In the event that this Petition is 2 e T y 7 ;
granted, a bullding permit may be . EXATT A 28 EaaT w
;ssued within the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Cormissioner 5111. — “ T T s
t:\;ever. entertain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during S 4 ’ ! Vo L L)J CEarsT STM ORANI .
s period for good cause shown. Such request must be in writing and received - B 1 r - - 7
, in this office by the date of the hearing set above or presented at the hearing.-. o ’- b v f o8 EXrBT 380 Mud
Do, - & v e2B.63 k. ; (o L iy 282! |
N B . p i - ’ B S ¥ 0k T - : s j— e durd AV 5,& ?d S T ®
_ X / ; G e i ae PN & ‘*[ - r . 30" i o
_ i r ’ W SR 38 % . . ]
B isione : o7 . al ' rErLACE EXST VT 0™ _ :
e WARYLAND ¢ Cos e - e B ' e R 5 A
.-:;.: COUN ' ) ’ ) L-" - .- ."-' .-.f ’ \J ﬁ Y . ¢ 7- FXhi ~ ~ "’*.:-‘ ’.«a' l-p :‘t‘;--'” i;“: .
3 BM]Tchf E'N""CE'“MNUE D::?o“ | ' J. RCEERT HAINE LR L ‘ NN s*,g SRR g w‘iﬁi* L s
. . F S} i H . . . fl . il 3 5 i S B
""“"F:;GELLANECUS CASH RECEIF] o Zoning Commissioner of : P P S EXBTING  E° Loksc. MELD &ﬁéﬁ A :
o A Baltimore County i ' l_ ’ - i RV LI AR 2SI
oATE o & OF ConsTrRuCTionN R ie P
C- ’ .;' ) . , . - “ -::““_‘ ‘j:hﬁ j.“v 3 _‘ & i
cc:Mr, & Mrs, Robert Terry, Jr. ﬁEl@T EP‘@TOWM . ?\OQD e EEASLAC . J
t File | AR Ty N
xe !
YOR; - . «a200008
U B R bl E -
' | | . _ e Baltimore County . . ! X
' Fire Depariment : o
- RICHARD K. TRAINOR & -
Towson, Maryland 21204255 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND , ® Secretary
' 4500 ' rtment of Iransportation
" Sione Highway Administration s sassors
\ . . ministratos
o BALTIMORE COUNTY OEFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING (P:::! H. Reincke July 14, 1987 INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE ate nig y
T T County Office Building ' pre d. Rubert Hlat
Ao . 111 W, Chesapeake Avenue . gr‘.Amgld Jablon TO. Zoning Cordssloner.
Towson, Maryland 21204 oning Cammissioper IraaaEsy M 0T Date__ October 19, 1987 i
_ _ : © _ . Office of Planning and Zoning Norman E. Gerl ALCP s &
; T petition y i 1ing , Baltimore County Off ice Buildin i P serber, Al 1987 o
T Your pet;t;on has been received and accepted for filing this : Towson, M 212[3)’4 g FROM._Rixccter. of. Planediog and Zoning July 1, 8 Oy
- 21§t: n day of __ September . 1967 . Mr. A. Jablon Re: Baltimore County
- : : . : : Zoning Petition No. BB=144- _ Zoning commissioner Item #5351
. Re: Property Owner: Exxon Corporation Dennis F. Rasmussen SUBJECT..22R7! B Fetition No, BB-144-XA ‘ County Office Building Property Owner: Exxon Do
Coanty b xacutive Towsou, Maryland 21204 Corporation "9
e Location: NE/C Reisterstown Rd., and Hooks La. : Att: James Dyer locaticn: NE/C Reisterstown "
L E s ' Road (Maryland Route 140) oy
el Item No.: 551 Zoning Agenda: Meeting of 7/7/87 and Hooks Lane ""_,;4
. ROBERT HAINES . Existing Zoning: B.L.
| ZONING COMMISSIONER Gent lemens ';’ltlir: u:’:’:(e :? Om:osed to the granting of the requested variances for signs, CNS R |
o Petitic Exxon Corporation R ived b Cuun?v . ::i:: Fiew ? Ui;lnhm that the standards set forth in the Baltimore Proposed Zoning: Special e
. H ) o0 y gy 1y o . Pt 3
P:titizzg.;'s po eceived by Cwn——haiﬁnan S Tng Tlans Pursuant to your request, the referenced property bas been surveyed by this : - g repulations provide adequately for sfgnage. Exception for a food store i
Attorney F. Vernon Boozer, Esguire Advisory Committee Bureau and the caments below marked with an "¥" are applicable and revuired : with less than 5,000 sq. ’
2 to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. ft. ‘u conjunction with
its present use as a service
{ ) 1. Fire hydrants for the 1eferenced property are required and shall be station {GAS and GO) and
located at intervals or _ feet along an approved road in accor- V-‘!ridﬂ\?t‘ 10_31 low a total
dance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the Departoent ; of five business signs
: ; of Public Works. with a total area ot
-' . h 322,16 sq. fr, in lieu
' ( ) 2. A second means of vehicle acress is recquired for the site, ] of three signs with a =
ot & g @M?jM total of 100 sq. ft. as
e : ) ; ( ) 3. The vehicle dead end condition shown at , Norman E. Gerber VALY permitted..
NS - ) T T - DMrector Arva: L8140 acres
: e | - e Distvict: 3Ird
. | EXCEFDS the maximun allowed by the Fiie Department, =
) ; . N R . Dedr Mr. Jabloen: ,
Rnvorms _ { '} 4. The site shall be made to camply with all applicable parts of the NEGISK: dme * : X
' Fire Prevention Code pricr to occupancy or beginning of operation. On review of the submittal of May 10, 1937, for Special : "o
i14di et Exception, the State Highway Administration Bureau of d
| 5 _ { x) 5. The bullc_hngs and stnuctures existing or proposed on the site shall Enyineering Access Permits will regquire the site plan to be "
i ' kg . camply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire Pro- v~ —y revised. Jhe revised plan must show all access to
tection Association Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code,”™ 1976 edition ¥ @W‘ff\‘-”?\‘“"rl | Desisterstown Road, Marviand Route 140, to be by way of :
prior to occup.ncy. : e 00" directional Right In and 207 Ripght Qut access, adue . 7
i - to the construction of 4 voncrete medlan within Marviand g
{ ) 6. Site plans are approved, us drawn. 0CT ©6 yas1 Route 140, B

{ ) 7. The Fire Prevertion Bureau has no conments at this time, The submittal for variance of a business sipns, has :
h . ‘ L . Al [ 1] = .
TN 4 o o ZONlNG rFlCE been forwarded to the State Hipnway Adrinistratioen . .
' Beautifivcatien Sectien, 0 Morris Stein {(133-1ua2) .

/

o H Noted an‘d.\ !f‘i” oot AT 111 e ; Lative to zoning _ (A
A | .. ‘ REVIEWER -/ L . P éé{%ﬂi&_ Ammed: _Z r L - tor a comments retative O Ioning. q %——rl fl;]\‘r;\r(v}“?
P ok aghiing  Lrou s+ Fire Prevention Burea! ' on' " “! L‘7 - <4l
: ‘ ¥y pecial Pnspection Division d ; Lontt ’ jf) ‘ 2“';" ‘

/31 |
7ONING OFFICE

My telephone number Is 333-1350

Teltypewsiter tor Impaired Hearing of Speech
283-75%5 Baltimms Metro - 565-0451D.C. Metro - 1-800-492-3062 Steewiae Toll Free
707 North Calvert St,, Baitimore, Marytand 21203-0717

CPS-008a
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DALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Mr. A. Jablon e RN
Page 2 , . )
July 9,71987 e

.

OCtObel' 6 » ‘981

F. Yernon Boozer, Esquire
614 Bosley Avenue
Towaon, Marylard 21204

COUNTY OFFICE BLDG.
111 W. Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, maryland 21204

It is requested the site plan be revised prior to
a hearing date being set and all construction within the
State Highway Administration right-of-way must be through
S.H.A. permit with the posting of a bond or letter of credit.

000

Item No. 551 = Case No. B8-144-YA

RE:
Petitioner: Exxon Curporation

JM-GW/es
cc: Morris Stein w/att.

attachment

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204
Zoning Item ¥ .5/ , Zoning Advieory Committee Meeting of
Proverty Owner: _éx’ XN cﬂ{;ﬂt’/}??z};"/?
Locations VEAL @57@/}?7}’7:21 /6/ oot 40&- Lr District
ié?ca7fhﬁ

COMMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWG:

Tefy 7 /2587
V4 Vi

3
Aﬂc:7tagg

Water Supply Sewage Disposal'

(&,}”;;;or to approval of a Buliding Permit for congtruction, renovation and/or
inetallatica of equipment for any exieting or proposed food eervice facility,
complete plans and specifications migt be submitted to the Plane leview
Section, Environmental Support Services, for final review and approval.

( Vf/ Prior to new installation/s of fuel burning equipment, the owner should
contact the Division of Alr Pollution Control, L94-3715, to obtain require-
ments for such installation/s before work bvegine.

A permit to construct from the Division of Air Pollution Control is required
for such items as spr.y palnt processecs, underground gasoline storage tank/s
(5,000 gallons or more) and any other equipment or process which exhausts
into the atmosphere.

A permit to construct from the Division of Air Pollution Control is required
for any charbroiler operation which has a total cocking surface area of five
(5) sguare feet or more.

Prior tc approval of a Building Permit Application for renovations to exisi-
ing or construction of new health care facilities, complete plans and
specifications of the b1ilding, food service area and type of equipment to

be used for the food service operation must be submitted to the Plans Review
and Apprcval Section, Division of Engineeri.g and Maintenance, State Department
of Health and Mental Hygiene for review and approval.

s Lo ek o N

-

Prior to any new construction or substantial alteration of public ewlimming
pool, wading pool, bathhouse, saunas, whirlpools, hot tube, water and sewerage
facilities or other appurtenances pertaining to health and safety; two (2)
copies of plans and specifications must be submitted to the Baltimore County
Department of Health for review and approval. For more complete information,
contact the Recreativnal Hygiene section, Division of Environmental Support
Services.

L R,

Prior to approvel for & nursery school, owner or applicant muet comply with
all Baltimore County regulations. For more complete information, contact
the Division of Maternal and Child Health.

1f lubrication work and oil changes are performed at this location, the

method providing for the elimination of waste oil must be in accordance
with Water Resources Administration requirements.

WWQ 1 4/86

_“fﬁ.’"f- by Y e R0 ""':'."'l-'- ;7Y -:_A;‘A_,g i _ _‘k::‘ . _‘L';_'._ R =

Very truly yours,

gﬁil /V7€?444,/crt

‘John Meyers-Asst.
Bureatr Chief

MEMBERS

surcau of
Engineering

papartment of
Traffic Engineszing

by: Geroge Wittman State Roads Commission

pureay af
Fiye bPrevention

Health Department
Project Plannlng
puilding Department
poard of Education
toning aAdminjistration

Industrial
Deve lopmeant

Zoning Item # .5 5/ Zoning Advisory Coumittee Meeting of
Page 2

()

21257
7

T4,

Prior to razing of existing struc’ure/s, petitioner must contact the Divieion

of Water Quality and Waste Marsgemeat at 494-3768, regarding removal and/or
disposal of potentislly hazardous materials and solid wantes.

Any abandoned underground etorage tanks containing gasoline, waste 0il, sol-
vents, etc., must have the contente removed by a licensed hauler and either
be removed from the property or properly backfilled, Prior to removal or
abandonment, owner ruat contact the Division of Water Quallty and Waste
Management at L9L-3768.

Soil percolation tests (have been/must be) conducted.

2 ; The results are valid until .
Soil percolation test results have expired., Petitioner ehould contact
the Division of Environmental Support Services to determine whether
additional tests are required.

Where water wells are to be used ae a source of water supply, a well meeting

the minimum Baltimore County Standards must be drilled.

In sccordance with Section 13-117 of the Baltimore County Code, the water

well yield test

E g shall be valid until

is not acceptable and must be retested. This must be accoumplished
prior to conveyance of property and approval of Bullding Permit

Prior to occupancy approval, the potability of the water supply must be

verified by collection of bacterioclogical and chemical water samples,

Applications.,

( ) If eubmission of plans to the County Review Group is required, a liydro-
geological Study and an Environmental Effects Report ::?t be submitted,

( L/)/Otherﬂ. f[{/:v, L2 L 7 224 o / V. {)é’d yad A;‘e-ﬁfi'g
e X}J\;: /:;‘ et :}., ‘1/‘}{2;{/ 5/}!57516 ‘
\Sjgzzu‘fﬁm el neeat Lee AN Q@ tlagla e 11X

gy f 1éM .Z(A cv?t'é‘l}bﬂfzc;’ A

- \
:‘x{u W ::ﬂ\ RN y

FAm e x Koommer & 0D xgorvor
PUBRAEX QR FRY RN EN ALK RRRVICER X

Division of Water and Sewer

Lepartment of Environmental Protection
and Resource Management

WWQ 2 4/8e

Petitions for Zoning Variance snd
Special Exception

Dear Mr., Boozeri

i Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the: plans
:Ezmiitzdnglth the above-referenced petition. The rollowln%
comment:) are not intended to indlcate the appropriateness 1o
the zoning action requested, but to assure that all part :s
are made aware of plans or problems with regard 1to ghe
develipment plans that may have a bearing on this casi.h Lh:
Director of Planning may file a written report ¥ t e
zoning Commissioner with recommendatlons as to the sull

ability of the requested zoning.

re all comments submitted from the members of the
gg:kﬁi:ie aat this time that of fer or request 1nrormatlo? 1on
jour petition. 1r similar comments from the rema 2 ng
members are received, 1 will forward them to you. Otherw sﬁ'
any comment that is not {nformative will be placed in th:
hearing file. ~ This petition was accepted for filing on :
date of the encloged flling certificate and a hearing

scheduled accordingly.

Very truly yours,

Y432V, g 25(/¢A- //M@

JAMES E. DYER
Chalrman
Zoning Plans Advlsory Commlttee

JED:1kkb
Enclosures

Thomas DuPlessis, Project Engineer
Exxon Corporation

11350 McCormlick Road
Hunt Valley, Maryland

cC:

210N

COVAMHEY & BOOZER, P. A
ATTORNEY S AT LAW
Bila BOSLEY AVENUE
TOWSON, MAAYLAND 21204
AHLCA CODE 301
B28 44l
EOWARD C COVANEY JR
F vERNON HOGOZER
AR & DE AN March 1G, 1988

ANTHONY J DIPAULA

Mr.
zoning Commissioner
County O
TOWSON,

unfy 7O

AmmER OFFICE

SWITE 100

BOA BALTIMORT AvE

Arnold Jablon

tfice puilding
Maryland 21204

Meeting of July 7, 1987

£xon Corporation
gEIC Relsterstown Road and Hooks
L.ane

Existing Zoning: 2522121 NS eption fora food store

proposed Zonind: with less than 5,000 square feet in

Item NO. 551 "ZAC“

property Owner:
Locationi

a total of five

variance L a total area

iness signs wit
2%5372.16 square feet in lieu of

total area of
hree signs with a
:00 square feet a3 permitted

.B140 acres

3rd Election District

Area:
pDistricts
Jablon:

m Reisterstown Road

jte fro
s to this 2 tandards.

Administration's s
very truly yours,

D daf S s

Michael S. Flanigan
Traffic Engineer AS

All acces
State Highway

sociate 1I

Raltimore County

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 2100
144-3353

J. Rubert Haines
Lusung U osrmiemssner

TOWSRON WD 21204

ARLA COQLE M
#r8 5325

Ann M. Nastarowice

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building

110 ¥ast Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND
ZONING VARIANCE, N/E COR.
REISTERSTOWN ROAD AND HOUKS LANE
PETITIONER: EXXON CORPORATION

CASKE NO,: 88-144-X%

r

v e s

=

Dear Mrs. NastarowicE:

1988 in connection with the
is their desire to Jdismiss the

In reeponse to your letter of February 16,
sbove, | have received word from Exxon that it
asbove Petitions at this time.

Ny

Thank you for your patience and covperation,

a

y truly frours,

Al

F. VYernon Boorer

B TR

i

FVB/jab

David Wang
Frederick ward & Assoc,

[of o

Kyle Sharp
Fxxon Company U.S.A.

Newton A. Williams, Esq.
William L. Kirk, Esq.
Stanley Alpert, Esq.

A R SRR WA

Carl P. Jacoos
Hooks lane Improveuwent Assoc.

February 16, 1988

t. Vernon Boozer, Esq.
614 Bosley Avenue
Tosson, Maryland 212Us

Ret

Fetitions for Special Exception and Zonirg Variance
N/E Cor. Reisterstown Road and Houks Lane
Petitivner(s): Exxon Corporation

(Case number: 88-154-X

Pear Mr. Boovzer:

27, 1987, the above case was continued

remember, on October Jd ’ \
aer your teguest, and it was agreed that the matter would be dismlzsse
&

an or about March 27, 1983, should this office not receive your
notification to resel same for hearing.

As you may

Flease advise,

Very truly yours,

B B e e L e el

ANY M, NASTAROWICSE _
Deputy Joning Commissioner of
Ealtimore County

AT m“”’
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DISPENSER (DIESEL), SERVING 8 CARS AT ONE TIME.
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TOTAL AREA OF SITE = 35,456sqft. = 0.8140 acres
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Woard of Appeals of Baltimore County

JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203
} 105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180
1 FAX: 410-887-3182

September 14, 2022

i NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

IN THE MATTER OF: Pikesville Hospitality Investors, LL.C — Petitioner

Al Glenview, LLC; M&ML Patriot LLC;

22—097-S?H Hoyne Patriot, LLC; and SSB Patriot, LLC — Legal Owners

Re:

8/15/22

1803 Reisterstown Road
3% Flection District; 2™ Council District

Petition for Special Hearing relief pursuant to BCZR §500.7 to determine:

(1) Whether the presence of more than five (5) vending machines under the canopy of an existing Fuel
Service Station shall be considered a convenience store under BCZR §405.4.D.6 and therefore
" require an amendment to the site plan and to the underlying Special Exception approval for a Fuel

* Service Station use to permit the convenience store; and

(2‘5 Whether the off-site freestanding 7-Eleven sign (located on Exxon parcel) is an outdoor advertising
- sign.

Ot“ainion and Order of the Administrative Law Judge wherein the Petition for Special Hearing was
DENIED.

ASSIGNED FOR DECEMBER 20, 2022, AT 10:00 A.M.

The above Schjg:duled hearing will be held remotely using WebEx for audio and video
participation. ‘Call-in information and a link to the hearing will be posted on our
web calendar at www.baltimorecountymd.gov/departments/appeals the night

before.

A complete s‘iet of exhibits must be emailed at least 48 hours before the
hearing to appealsboard@baltimorecountymd.gov in a format that
complies Witéh MDEC (Maryland Electronic Court) standards.

NOTICE:

e Thisappealis ajn evidentiary hearing. Parties should consider the advisability of retaining an attorney.

¢ Please refer td.éthe Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code.

« No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in writing and in
compliance wfih Rule 2{b} of the Board’s Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days of
scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c).

]
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Notice of Assignmerit

In the matter of: Wadkins Construction, Inc.
Case number: CBA-23-003

September 14, 2022 *

Page 2

7]
=

e If you require special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to hearing date.

If you do not have access to a computer or smart device, please contact our office for the call-in
information the day before the scheduled hearing.

- Krysundra Cannington, Administrator

c. Counsel for Petitioner/Appellant : Adam D. Baker, Esquire

Pétitioner/Appellant : Pikesville Hospitality Investors, LLC
Legal Owners : AL Glenview, LLC; M&ML Patriot, LLC;
l Hoyne Patriot, LLC; and SSB Patriot, LLC
Counsel for Protestant : Dino C. La Fiandra, Esquire
Piotestant : Afshin Attar
B

Steve Warfield/Matis Warfield, Inc.
Tanya Bensinger/Matis Warfield, Inc.

Office of People’s Counsel

Paul M. Mayhew, Managing Admlnlstratlve Law Judge
Stephen Lafferty, Director/Department of Planning

C. Pete Gutwald, Director/PAI '

Nancy C. West, Assmtant County Attorney/Office of Law
James R. Ben_lamm Jr., County Attomey/Ofﬂce of Law

,'(
&







IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE
PIKESVILLE HOSPITALITY INVESTORS, LLC;

AL GLENVIEW, LLC; M&ML PATRIOT, LLC * BOARD OF APPEALS
HOYNE PATRIOT, LLC AND SSB PATRIOT, LLC

LEGAL OWNERS AND PETITIONERS FOR SPECIAL * OF

HEARING ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED

AT 1803 REISTERSTOWN ROAD * BALTIMORE COUNTY
15™ ELECTION DISTRICT
7™ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * CASE NO. 22-097-SPH
* * * * * * * * * * *
ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This matter comes to the Board of Appeals by way of an appeal filed by Adam D. Baker,
Esquire on behalf of Pikesville Hospitality Investors, LLC, Petitioner and Appellant, from a final
decision of the Administrative Law Judge dated August 15, 2022, in which the requested zoning
relief was denied.

WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a letter from Adam D. Baker, Esquire on behalf of
Petitioners/Appellants voluntarily withdrawing the appeal filed on August 30, 2022 (a copy of
which is attached hereto and made a part hereof); and

WHEREAS, said Petitioner/Appellant requests that the appeal taken in this matter be
withdrawn and dismissed without prejudice as of November 23, 2022,

IT IS ORDERED this 30th day of November, 2022 by the Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County that the appeal taken in Case No. 22-097-SPH be and the same is hereby
DISMISSED without prejudice.

BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

i ﬁf\

eborah C. Dopkifi, Chair






25 South Charles Street, 2ist Flool
Rosenberg Galtmore Maryland 21201-3305
M artin T: [410) 727-6600 | F: (410) 727-1115
www.rosenbergmartin.com

Greenberg..»
Adam D. Baker
Direct Dial: (410) 649-1241
abaker@rosenbergmartin.com
November 23, 2022
VIA HAND DELIVERY & ELECTRONIC MAIL RECIEN
Ms. Krysundra Cannington '
Baltimore County Board of Appeals NOV 2 8 2022
Jefferson Building
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 203 BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towson, Maryland 21204 BOARD OF AFPEALS

appealsboard@baltimorecountymd.gov

Re: Case No. 2022-0097-SPH
Property: 1803 Reisterstown Road

Dear Ms. Cannington:

Rosenberg Martin Greenberg LLP represents Pikesville Hospitality Investors, LLC, the
appellant in the above-referenced case which is scheduled for a hearing before the Board of
Appeals on December 20, 2022 at 10:00 am. Pursuant to Rule 3.B. of the Rules of Practice and
Procedure of the Board of Appeals, we hereby withdraw our appeal and respectfully request that
our appeal of this case be dismissed without prejudice.

Feel free to contact me with any questions. Thank you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,
Adam D, Baker
ADBAIm
Enclosures

cc: Dino C. LaFiandra, Esq. (dcl@]afiandralaw.com)

Mr. Afshin Aftar (afshinattar@yahoo.com)
Mr. Jeffrey Bainbridge (jsbainbridge@royalfarms.com)

Mr. Ken Talati (kentalati@gmail.com)
Mr. Steve Warfield (sw(@matiswarfield.com)

Mr. Bruce Scherr (bjscherr@gmail.com)
4862-0066-1680, v. 2






WBoard of Appeals of Waltimore @Zuunty

JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOOCR, SUITE 203
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

November 30, 2022

Adam D. Baker, Esquire Dino C. La Fiandra, Esquire
Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP Law Office of Dino C. La Fiandra, LLC
25 South Charles Street, 21% Floor 100 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 305

Baltimore, Maryland 21201 Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Inthe matter of: Pikesville Hospitality Investors, LLC - Petitioner
AL Glenview, LLC; M&ML Patriot LLC:;
Hoyne Patriot, LLC; and SSB Patriot LLC — Legal Owners
Case No.: 22-097-SPH

Dear Counsel:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal issued this date by the Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County in the above subject matter. '

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-
201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules, WITH A PHOTOCOPY PROVIDED TO THIS
OFFICE CONCURRENT WITH FILING IN CIRCUIT COURT. Please note that all Petitions
for Judicial Review filed from this decision should be noted under the same civil action number.
If no such petition is filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be
closed.

Very truly yours,

Krysundra “Sunny” Cannington
Administrator

KLC/taz
Duplicate Original Cover Letter
Enclosure

c: Ken Talati/Pikesville Hospitality Investors, LLC
KE Andrews/A.L Glenview, LLC; M&ML Patriot LL.C; Hoyne Patriot LLC; and SSB Patriot LLC
Afshin Attar
Office of People’s Counsel
Paul M. Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law Judge
Stephen Lafferty, Director/Department of Planning
C. Pete Gutwald, Director/PAI
James R. Benjamin, Jr., County Attorney/Office of Law






		Pikesville Hospitality Investors, LLC 22-097-SPH Order of Dismissal
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Baltimore County

PREPARED OUTSIDE THE
STATE OF MARYLAND

Protestant’s Exhibit 1

RECORDING REQUEST,

GOULD &
222 North-FaSalle Street, Suite 800
Chicag0, lllinois 60601

: Amy M. Blumenthal, Esq.

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

That 26986 PIKESVILLE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having an office
at 353 North Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois 60654 (“Grantor”), Grants, Bargains, Sells, Conveys
and Specially Warrants to A.I. GLENVIEW, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, as to
an undivided 25% interest, M & ML PATRIOT LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, as
to an undivided 25% interest, HOYNE PATRIOT LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, as
to an undivided 31.82% interest, and SSB PATRIOT LLC, an Illinois limited liability company,
as to an undivided 18.18% interest, as tenants in common as to the whole, each having an office
at 555 Skokie Boulevard, Suite 260, Northbrook, Illinois 60062 (collectively, “Grantee™), for the
sum of Four Million, Four Hundred Seventy-One Thousand and Ten Dollars ($4,471,010), with
Special Warranty covenants, the land together with the buildings, structures, fixtures, building
equipment and improvements located thereon, described on Schedule A attached hereto and
incorporated herein for all purposes (the “Property™). ‘

1. This conveyance is made by Grantor and accepted by Grantee subject to all
matters shown on Schedule B attached hereto and incorporated herein, collectively the
“Permitted Encumbrances”. It is understood and agreed that the Permitted Encumbrances shall
expressly include all easements, covenants, restrictions and reservations set forth in that certain
Special Warranty Deed from EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, a New Jersey corporation
(“Exxon”™), grantor, to SOUTHSIDE OIL, LLC, grantee, (the “Exxon Deed”) ™) recorded in
Deed Book 29609, at Page 246 in the land records of Baltimore County, Maryland.

2. GRANTEE SPECIFICALLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT UNDERSTANDS
THAT THE PROPERTY HAS BEEN USED FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES INCLUDING
THE STORAGE, DISTRIBUTION AND MARKETING OF MOTOR FUELS, PETROLEUM,
PETROLEUM BASED PRODUCTS -AND OTHER CHEMICALS, AND THAT THE
ENVIRONMENT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SOIL AND SUB-SOIL OF THE
PROPERTY AND SOIL, AIR, LAND, GROUNDWATER AND WATER, ON, UNDER,




Dino La Fiandra

Protestant’s Exhibit 1
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NEAR OR ADJACENT THERETO AND DRAINS, SEWERS, PIPES, WATER COURSES

AND WATER TABLES AT, ON, UNDER OR IN THE VICINITY OF THE PROPERTY MAY
HAVE BEEN CONTAMINATED OR IMPACTED BY OIL OR OTHER CONTAMINATION.

3. ©  Deed Restriction and Covenant Against Residential Use

a. Grantee covenants and agrees that the Property, or any portion thereof,
shall not be used at any time within a period of thirty (30) years following the date that motor
fuels ceased to be stored upon, on or under the premises or any portion thereof, for: residence of
any type, places of worship, bed and breakfast facilities, rooming houses, hospitals, nursing
home or similar geriatric facilities, child care, playground or recreational areas, schools (or any
similar use which is intended to house, educate or provide care for children, the elderly or the
infirm), agricultural uses, nor shall any portion thereof be used for the construction or installation
of: (i) any water wells for drinking or food processing; (ii) underground storage space; (iii)
underground utility space; (iv) additional underground utility conduits (vapor tight utility
conduits are permitted); or (v) basements or any underground living space. This covenant shall
survive delivery of the Deed and this covenant and agreement shall run with the Land herein
conveyed and a similar restrictive covenant shall be inserted in any other deed or lease or other
instrument conveying or demising the Property herein conveyed or any part thereof (collectively,
the “Deed Restrictions™).

b. Except as expressly set forth above, the Deed Restrictions shall continue
in full force and effect for a period of thirty (30) years following the date Grantee or the Grantee-
Related Parties, subsequent owners, users, and occupiers of the Property, including any
successors, lessees, assignees, and licensees cease to store motor fuel on the Property provided,
however, if and to the extent that any of the reservations or covenants herein would otherwise be
unlawful or void for violation of: (i) the rule against perpetuities; (ii) the rule restricting restraints
on alienation; or (iii) any other applicable statute or common law rule analogous thereto or
otherwise imposing limitations upon the time for which such covenants may be valid, then the
provisions concerned shall continue and endure only until the expiration of a period of twenty-
one (21) years after the death of the last to survive the class of persons consisting of all of the
lawful descendants of former U.S. President George H. W. Bush, living as of the date of this
Deed. '

c. Grantee covenants and agrees with the Grantor, for the benefit of the
Benefited Parties that if at the date of this Deed the applicable “as of right” zoning use of the
Property does not include any residential use, that the Grantee, Grantee-Related Parties,
subsequent owners, users, and occupiers of the Property, including all successors, lessees,
assignees, and licensees will not at any time hereafter seek to or cause any application to be
made to the relevant local governing authorities to amend the zoning of the Property to a use
which includes any residential use whether on an “as of right” basis or on any other basis
whatsoever, nor seek to take advantage of any non-conforming user rights or exceptions to use
including special use permits.

4, Engineering and Institutional Controls
) 2
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a. Grantee acknowledges that the Property is and will be subject to certain
Engineering and Institutional Controls (as defined in the Exxon Deed) imposed in connection
with previous and ongoing corrective action activities at the Property. Grantee further
acknowledges and agrees that in developing the Property, Grantee shall, at its sole cost and
expense, adopt and use all engineering and related technical assistance available and standard to
the industry and any required by any Public Authority or Exxon to protect the health and safety
of persons and that, depending upon the nature of Grantee’s development of the Property,
Grantee acknowledges that it may need to consider the use of engineering controls to prevent the
migration of vapors and/or liquids containing Contamination into any buildings, underground
utilities or storm water retention/detention ponds, including, without limitation, vapor extraction
systems, vapor barriers, sealed sumps and storm pond liners. At a minimum Grantee agrees that
it will construct any buildings and develop the Property in accordance with the Engineering and
Institutional Controls. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Grantor and Grantee acknowledge that,
pursuant to that certain Fixed Price Master Services Agreement for Environmental Services
dated June 14, 2010 (the “Kleinfelder MSA”) by and between Kleinfelder East, Inc., a California
corporation (“Kleinfelder”) and Grantor, as the Kleinfelder MSA may be amended and
supplemented from time to time with the prior written consent of Grantee, which consent shall
not be unreasonably withheld, Kleinfelder shall be responsible for certain Remediation Activities
related to Covered Contamination at the Property, as such Remediation Activities are described
in the Kleinfelder MSA. Grantee hereby agrees to maintain, preserve and comply with all
Engineering and Institutional Controls that currently exist, or may in the future be imposed on
the Property, in connection with the Remediation Activities or corrective action activities
conducted subsequent to the Effective Date.

b. Grantee acknowledges that additional provisions regarding Engineering
and Institutional Controls are set forth in the Exxon Deed and that all of such provisions are
covenants running with the land, binding upon Grantee and the Property.

C.. The Engineering and Institutional Controls shall run with the land for the
benefit of the Exxon-Related Parties and shall bind the Grantee and the Grantee-Related Parties,
as applicable, and shall continue until released by the applicable Public Authority. Any
transferee, assignee, or successor owner, lessee, licensee, occupier or user of the Property shall
take its interest to the Property subject to the foregoing and other recorded provisions regarding
Engineering and Institutional Controls and shall acknowledge in writing that it is subject to such
provisions. Grantee hereby acknowledges that Grantee is subject to such provisions. The
Benefited Parties shall have the right to enforce the provisions of this Section 4 against any
subsequent owners, users and occupiers of the Property, including any successors, lessees,
assignees and licensees. '

5. Reservation of Access

a. This conveyance is made by Grantor and accepted by Grantee subject to
the following reservation by Grantor for the benefit of the Benefited Parties for access to the
Property following the Effective Date. Grantor, for the benefit of the Benefited Parties, reserves
the right of access to the Property following the Effective Date and Grantee on behalf of itself

3
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and the Grantee-Related Parties grants to the Benefited Parties access to the Property after the
Effective Date, at no cost to the Benefited Parties, as the Benefited Parties may require to
undertake any environmental assessment, investigation, testing and Remediation Activities that
the Benefited Parties or the Remediation Contractor deems necessary. Such access shall include,
but is not limited to, the right to conduct such tests, take such groundwater or soil samples,
excavate, remove, dispose of tanks and soil, and treat the soil and groundwater, conduct and/or
continue environmental investigation, testing and Remediation Activities, and undertake such
other actions as are reasonably necessary to perform such activities. Grantor shall use
commercially reasonable efforts to minimize disruption of the Grantee's business activities
during any demolition, tank removal, remediation, soil removal and other activities. Grantor or
Grantor-Related Parties shall provide Grantee as much advance notice as reasonably practical of
all potentially disruptive or intrusive activities to be undertaken on the Property; such notice may
be in the form of a periodic written schedule of activities delivered from time to time. No
advance notice shall be required for non-disruptive activities such as periodic monitoring of
wells on the Property, if any. Grantee hereby agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the Benefited
Parties harmless from all Claims made, incurred or assessed against any Benefited Parties by any
persons or entities including, without limitation, the Public Authorities, as a result, directly or
indirectly, of Grantee's failure to provide access to the Benefited Parties. Grantee releases the
Benefited Parties from and against all Claims, including but not limited to those for loss of
business and/or consequential damages associated with or arising out of Grantor's access to the
Property pursuant to the terms of this Deed.

b. Grantee agrees that the Benefited Parties’ reservation of access set forth in
this Deed, and in the Exxon Deed, shall be a covenant that runs with the land herein conveyed
and that Grantee agrees that Grantee shall not complete any sale, transfer or assignment of its
interest in the Property or any part thereof or enter into any lease, license or right to occupy or
use the Property or any part thereof without first obtaining from the purchaser, transferee,
assignee, lessee, licensee, occupier or any other person or entity having the right to use the
Property, its agreement to recognize the Benefited Parties’ reservation of access and the
Benefited Parties’ reservation of access shall be inserted in any other deed or lease or other
instrument conveying or demising the Property herein conveyed or any part thereof. Any
transferee, assignee, or successor owner, lessee, licensee, occupier or user of the Property shall
take title to the Property subject to the Benefited Parties’ reservation of access. The rights and
benefits of this reservation of access are personal to the Benefited Parties, inuring to the benefit
of the Benefited Parties. The Benefited Parties shall have the right to enforce the provisions of
this Section 5 against any subsequent owners, users and occupiers of the Property, including any
successors, lessees, assignees and licensees.

c. Grantee agrees that any sale, transfer, conveyance or assignment of its
interest in the Property or any part thereof or any lease, license or right to occupy or use the
Property or any part thereof will be subject to Grantee reserving access rights to the Property on
behalf of both Grantee and Grantee-Related Parties, which reservation shall be a covenant
running with the land and a perpetual easement in gross in favor of Exxon.

6. Maintenance of Records
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a. After the Effective Date, Grantee shall maintain or cause to be maintained
daily inventory and tank maintenance records for the Property as required to comply with all
applicable laws, rules and regulations. Grantee shall deliver legible copies of such records to
Grantor within two (2) days of Grantor’s request for such records. The Benefited Parties shall
have the right to review these records as the Grantor-Related Parties deem necessary, acting
reasonably. Additionally, within thirty (30) days after request from a Benefited Party, Grantee
shall deliver to such Benefited Party legible copies of “as built” surveys or construction plans
which show the location of any tanks, underground piping or other improvements installed or
constructed by Grantee.

b. All of the covenants and agreements of Grantee set forth herein regarding
the maintenance of records shall be covenants running with the land and binding upon the
Property and Grantee. Grantee agrees that Grantee shall not complete any sale, transfer or
assignment of its interest in the Property or any part thereof or enter into any lease, license or
right to occupy or use the Property or any part thereof without first obtaining from the purchaser,
transferee, assignee, lessee, licensee, occupier or any other person or entity having the right to
use the Property, the obligation to maintain these records from any subsequent purchaser,
transferee, assignee, lessee, occupier or any other person or entity having the right to use the
Property and this obligation to maintain records shall be inserted in any other deed or lease or
other instrument conveying or demising the Property herein conveyed or any part thereof.

7. Covenants running with the Land

The conditions, covenants and other provisions set out in this Deed shall be covenants
running with the land and shall be binding upon and (except as expressly provided otherwise)
shall inure to the benefit of the Parties, their subsidiaries, Affiliates, legal representatives, heirs,
successors and assigns, as applicable.

8. Definitions
The following definitions are used in this Deed:

a. “Affiliate” means, with respect to any person, any person which or who
directly or indirectly controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with such person.
(For purposes of this definition, “control” will be inferred conclusively from power to vote more
than 50% of the voting shares or comparable voting interests.).

b. “Benefited Parties” means (i) Exxon, its parent, subsidiaries, and Affiliates
and their respective owners, officers, directors, employees, agents, divisions, contractors,
invitees, servants, representatives, successors and assigns and (ii) Grantor-Related Parties.

c. “Claims” (or individually a “Claim”). The term Claims (or individually a
Claim) means any pending or threatened suit, claim, cost, losses, damage, liability, payment,
fine, penalty, cause of action, litigation, judgment, lien or expense, including but not limited to,
reasonable attorneys' fees and other litigation expenses, whether known or unknown, that may be

5
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alleged or brought by any person or governmental entity, or any administrative, arbitration or
governmental proceeding, investigation or inquiry.

d. “Contamination” means the presence at, on, under, originating or migrating
from the Property of any chemical, compound, material, substance or other matter that: (i) is a
flammable, corrosive, explosive, hazardous, toxic or regulated material, waste, or other injurious
or potentially injurious material, whether injurious or potentially injurious by itself or in
combination with other materials, including, but not limited to, asbestos, hydrocarbons,
petroleum, petroleum additive or petroleum products, natural gas or gas compounds, volatile or
semi-volatile organic or chemical compounds, including methyl tertiary butyl ether,
polychlorinated biphenyl, herbicides, insecticides, or fungicides, or metals; or (ii) is controlled,
designated in, regulated or governed by any applicable Environmental Law (as herein defined);
or (iii) gives rise to any requirements or obligations (including but not limited to reporting, notice
or publication requirements or response, removal or remediation) under any applicable
Environmental Law. Contamination shall also include any previously unknown Contamination,
any increase in existing Contamination or Covered Contamination.

e. “Covered Contamination” means Contamination of the Property of a
specific type and amount that satisfies all of the following conditions: (a) was disclosed in the
Evaluations, (b) existed at, on, under, originated or migrated from the Property prior to date of
the conveyance of the Property from Grantor to Grantee, (c) was caused by, resulted from or
arose from Grantor’s or Exxon's operations prior to date of the conveyance of the Property from
Grantor to Grantee, and (d) is required to be remediated to industrial/commercial standards by a
Public Authority pursuant to Environmental Laws existing and enforceable on the Effective
Date.

f. “Environmental Law” or “Environmental Laws” means any and all
federal, state, or local laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, decrees, orders, or regulations relating to
the environment, hazardous substances, hazardous materials, hazardous waste, toxic substances,
pollutants or words of similar import, or environmental conditions at, on, under, or originating or
migrating from the Property, or soil, water and groundwater conditions, including, but not
limited to, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of
1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §9601, et seq., the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42
U.S.C. §6901, et seq., the Toxic Substances Control Act, as amended, 15 U.S.C. § 2601, ef seq.,
the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 1857 et seq., the Federal Water Pollution Control
Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq., and the Federal Hazardous Materials Transportation .
Act, 49 U.S.C. § 1801 et seq., any amendments to the foregoing, and any similar federal, state or
local laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, decrees, orders or regulations.

g.” “Evaluations” means the Phase I and/or Phase II evaluations of the Property
prepared on behalf of Exxon and made available to Grantor and Grantee.

h. “Exxon-Related Parties” means the Grantor-Related Parties as that term is
defined in the Exxon Deed.
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i. “Grantee-Related Parties” means Grantee, its parent, subsidiaries,
divisions, Affiliates, and their respective owners, officers, directors, employees, agents,
representatives, contractors, invitees, servants, successors or assigns, its heirs and representatives
and any lessee, licensee, occupier, user or subsequent owner of the Property.

j.  “Grantor-Related Parties” means Grantor, its parent, subsidiaries, and
Affiliates and their respective owners, officers, directors, employees, agents, divisions,
contractors, invitees, servants, representatives, successors and assigns.

k. “NFR Status” means that no further remediation action is required to meet
industrial/commercial standards as determined in writing by the Public Authority having

jurisdiction over the Property, Remediation Activities or other applicable industrial/commercial

state standards.

1.  “Public Authority” or “Public Authorities” means any governmental
(federal, state, local or other), regulatory, judicial, or other competent authority, including
without limitation, an authority responsible for the administration or collection of any tax; a body
or self-regulating entity responsible for the administration of Environmental Laws; a body or
self-regulating entity responsible for any or all parts of the energy sector; and a body or self-
regulating entity responsible for planning and related legislative activities. “Public Authority”
includes any person appointed by any of the foregoing to carry out an investigation or an inquiry.

m. “Remediation Activities” or “Remediation Activity” means any
investigation (including without limitation, any site investigation), study, assessment, testing,
monitoring, containment, removal, disposal, closure, corrective action, remediation (whether
active or passive), natural attenuation, bioremediation, response, monitoring, containment,
removal, treatment, cleanup or abatement work, operations and maintenance, and Engineering or
Institutional Controls, whether on-site or off-site, of Contamination to applicable standards as
required by Environmental Laws.

n.. “Remediation Contractor” means the env1ronmental engineering firm
selected by Grantor responsible for the Remediation Activities related to the Covered
Contamination at the Property.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property, together with the appurtenances, estate, title and
interest thereto, unto Grantee, Grantee’s successors, heirs and assigns, in fee simple, forever, subject
to the provisions hereof, and in lieu of all other warranties, express or implied, Grantor does hereby
bind itself, its successors and assigns, to warrant and forever defend the title to the Property unto
Grantee, Grantee’s successors, heirs and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully
claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, by, through or under Grantor, but not otherwise.

Signatures appear on the following counterpart signature pages.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has signed this deed this Z%Thday of October, 2013
but EFFECTIVE as of the 3(, day of October, 2013 (“Effective Date”).

3

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

GRANTOR:

26986 PIKESVILLE LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: MESIROW REALTY SALE-LEASEBACK,
INC,, an Illinois corporation, its Manager

g (/l/‘ (SEAL)

2rry W - (o) e

Titlg: Benior Ménaging Director
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) ss.
COUNTY OF COOK )

On the@ay of October, in the year 2013, before me, the undersigned, a notary public
in and for said State, personally appearedda_ﬁa/[,d/b/m&( as the Senior Managing Director of
Mesirow Realty Sale-Leaseback, Inc., an Illidois corporation, as the Manager of 26986
PIKESVILLE LLC, a Delaware limited-liability company, personally known to me or proved to
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their capacity and that
by their signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person on behalf of which the
individual acted, executed the instrument.

SEAL ;S : ) Z Mwﬂ(
4|

Notary Public -

“OFFICIAL SEAL” | | 4
o Diane C. Murft My Commisstion Expires: eé// S0 O/ 7

Notary Public, State of Illinois . .
My Commission Expires 05/20/2017 Notary/Registration Number’

Signature/Acknowledgment Page to Maryland Special Warranty Deed
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GRANTEE:
Al GLENVIEW, LLC,

an Illinois limited ljability company
//a (SEAL)

Naﬂr Meﬂllyn Lustbader
Title: Manager

M & ML PATRIOT LLC,
an Illinois limited liability company

By%?&%«%/i@ﬂéd;ﬁmm
Name: Marilyn Lustbader

Title: Manager

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) ss.
COUNTY OF COOK )

On Oérobe/ aY H'DOB, before me the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared
Marilyn Lustbader, the Manager of A.I. GLENVIEW, LLC and M & ML PATRIOT LLC, each
an Illinois limited liability company, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the Person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she executed same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her
signature on the instrument the entity on behalf of which he/she acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Motary Public

G. A CosErT7AD
Printed Name of Notary

. OFFICIAL SEAL
[Notarial Seal] G. A. COSENTINO

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 6-18-2016

Signature/Acknowledgment Page to Maryland Special Warranty Deed
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GRANTEE:

HOYNE PATRIOT LLC,
an Illinois limiteg liability company

SSB PATRIOT LLC,
an Illinois limited liability company

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) ss.
COUNTY OF COOK )

On ( }5}&4&“:2013, before me the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared
Howard Ruskin, the Manager of HOYNE PATRIOT LLC and SSB PATRIOT LLC, each an
Hlinois limited liability company, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the Person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she executed same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her
signature on the instrument the entity on behalf of which he/she acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Lt

Notary Public

G.A. Cpeer)77/0

Printed Name of Notary

OFFICIAL SEAL
G. A. COSENTINO
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 6-18-2016

My commission expires:

[Notarial Seal]

Signature/Acknowledgment Page to Maryland Special Warranty Deed
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY OR
UNDER THE SUPERVISIONS OF THE UNDERSIGNED ATTORNEY DULY ADMITTED TO
PRACTICE BEFORE THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND.

p——

By: jDAn' ///\Dcm‘mo

Signature/Acknowledgment Page to Maryland Special Warranty Deed
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Schedule “A”
Legal Description — Store 26986

BEGINNING for the same at a point on the Northeastern Right-of-way Line of
Reisterstown Road, Maryland Route 140, 66 feet wide, said point being situated S 42° 20' 22"
E, 83.00 feet from a point formed by the intersection of the said Northeasterly Right-of-Way Line
of Reisterstown Road, Maryland Route 140, 66 feet wide, and the Southeasterly Right-of-Way
Line of Hooks Lane, 30 feet wide; said point also being the point of beginning as described in
a deed dated 27 July 1932 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County In Liber
902 folio 74; thence leaving said point of beginning and running and binding reversely on the
outline of the aforementioned conveyance, as now surveyed, bearings referred to Baltimore
County Metropolitan District Grid System, the six following courses and distances: (1) N 48° ¢’
38" E, 104.54 feet, (2), N 42° 20' 22" W. 18.00 feet, (3) N 48° 6' 38" E, 169.60 feet to a pipe
found, (4) S 42° 20' 22" E, 151.10 feet to an Iron Pin found, (5) S 14° 16' 38" W, 112.35 feet,
and (6) S 45° 34' 38" W, passing through a pipe found at 1.88 feet, for a total distance of 152.59
feet to intersect the Northern Right-of-way Line of 1-695, as shown on State Roads Commission
Right-of-Way Plat No. 23203; thence running and binding on said Right-of-Way Line N
67°30'47" W, 6536 feet to intersect the Northeast Right-of-Way Line Reisterstown Road,
Maryland Route 140, 66 feet wide; thence running and binding along said Right-of-Way Line of
Reisterstown Road, N 42° 20' 22" W, 142.58 feet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 1.229 acres more or less.
AND BEING recorded in Deed Book 5361 at Page 63.

BEGINNING for the same at a point formed by the intersection of the Northeast Right-
of-Way Line of Reisterstown Road, Maryland Route #140, 66 feet wide, and the Southeasterly
Right-of-Way Line of Hooks Lane, 30 feet wide; thence leaving said point of beginning and
running and binding on a part of the aforementioned Southeasterly Side of Hooks Lane, as now
surveyed, bearing referred to Baltimore County Metropolitan District Grid System, N 48° 6'
38" E, 202.89 feet; thence leaving said Southeasterly Right-of-Way Line of Hooks Lane and
running S 42° 20' 22" E, 65.00 feet to intersect the fifth line as described in a conveyance from
William Keir to Albert L. McQuire by deed dated 27 July 1932 and recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 902 folio 74, said point being situated S 48° 6' 38"
E, 71.25 feet from a pipe found at the beginning of said fifth line; thence running and binding on
a part of the said fifth line, and on the sixth and seventh lines in the aforementioned conveyance
the following three courses: (1) S 48° 6' 38" W, 98.35 feet, (2) S 42° 20' 22" E, 18.00 feet, and
(3) S 48° 6' 38" W, 104.54 feet to intersect the Northeast Right-of-Way Line of Reisterstown
Road, Maryland Route 140, 66 feet wide; thence running and binding along said Northeastern
Right-of-Way Line "N 42° 20' 22" W, 83.00 feet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 0.346 acres more or less.
AND BEING recorded in Deed Book 5361 at Page 63.

LESS AND EXCEPT that portion conveyed to Baltimore County in Deed recorded in
Liber 5428 at folio 354.
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LESS AND EXCEPT that portion conveyed to the State of Maryland to the Use of the
State Highway Administration in Deed recorded in Liber 17983 at folio 336.

Property Address: Reisterstown Road Baltimore, MD.
SURVEYORS LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
BEING more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point formed by the intersection of the southwesterly right of way line
Hook's Lane and the southeasterly right of way line of Reisterstown Road, thence

1. Along the southwesterly right of way line of Hook's Lane, North 48°12'02" East a distance
of 169.90 feet to a rebar set, thence

2. Along lands n/f Baltimore Convenience Mart Inc, South 42°20722" East a distance of
64.68 feet to an iron pin found, thence

3. Continuing along the same, North 48°06'38" East a distance of 71.25 feet to a point,
thence

Running the following courses and distances along lands n/f of Commerce Centre Venture, LLP
4. South 42°20'22" East a distance of 150.21 feet to a rebar set, thence

5. South 14°16'38" West a distance of 112.35 feet to a rebar set, thence

6. South 45°34'38" West a distance of 151.11 feet to a rebar set, thence

Running the following courses and distances along the southwesterly right of way line of
Reisterstown Road

7. North 68°41'38" West a distance of 48.06 feet to a rebar set, thence

8. North 42°19'43" West a distance of 209.29 feet to a rebar set, thence

9. North 13°27'17" East a distance of 30.23 feet to a rebar set, thence

10. North 42°19'47" West a distance of 15.02 feet to the point and place of beginning.
CONTAINING 65,930 square feet or 1.5136 acres of land, more or less.

BEING the same property described in Special Warranty Deed dated June 23, 2010 and

recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 29609, folio 246 which was
granted and conveyed by Exxon Mobil Corporation, a New Jersey corporation unto Southside
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Oil, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company.
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SCHEDULE ‘B’
PERMITTED ENCUMBRANCE
STORE 26986

1. Taxes payable on an annual basis have been paid through the fiscal year ending June 30, 2014
and other public charges (including assessments by any County, Municipality, Metropolitan District
or Commission) payable on an annual basis have been paid through the year ending December 31,
2013. Tax ID Numbers: 03-13-009026 and 03-19-012570

2. Metered water and/or waste water (WSSC) subsequent to the effective date hereof, a lien not
yet due and payable.

3. Rights of tenant, as tenant only, under the unrecorded lease with Khizar, Inc., with no rights or
options of purchase or rights or options of first refusal.

4. Easement dated February 26, 1975 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County
in Liber 5521, folio 180 by and between Exxon Corporation and Baltimore Gas and Electric
Company, and shown Republic National Land Surveyors dated April 4, 2013 entitled “1803
Reisterstown Road, Baltimore, MD”

5. Easement set forth in Deed dated December 10, 2002 and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber 17983, folio 336 by and between Exxon Corporation and the State of
Maryland to the use of the State Highway Administration of the Department of Transportation,

6. Terms, provisions, conditions, restrictions, covenants, reservation of access and repurchase
option set forth in the Special Warranty deed between Exxon Mobil Corporation, a New Jersey
Corporation, etc. and Southside Oil, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, with an effective
date of June 23, 2010 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 29609,
folio 246 and Deed dated April 2, 2013, but effective April 4, 2013 and recorded April 19, 2013
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 33508, folio 405 by and between Southside
Oil, LLC and 26986 Pikesville, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

7. Subject to the terms and provisions of an unrecorded Lease Agreement by and between Hoyne
Patriot LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, M & ML Patriot LLC, an Illinois limited liability
company, A.l. Glenview, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, and SSB Patriot LLC, an
Nlinois limited liability company and Southside Oil, LLC dated October 30, 2013.

8. Unrecorded Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreement dated October ,
2013.

9. ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey prepared by Republic National Land Surveyors dated April 4,
2013 entitled “1803 Reisterstown Road, Baltimore, MD” disclosed the following:

(a) Fence line crosses deed line by at most 1.57;
(b) Walk crosses subject property;
(c) Planter crosses onto subject property; and
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(d) Overhead wires running within and outside of property lines.

11. Terms and provisions of the unrecorded Amended and Restated Tenancy-In-Common
Agreement between Hoyne Patriot LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, M & ML Patriot
LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, A.I. Glenview, LLC, an Illinois limited liability
company, and SSB Patriot LLC, an Illinois limited liability company.

12.  Purchase Money Deed of Trust and Assignment of Rents and Leases and Security
Agreement (and Fixture Filing) from Grantor in favor of Wells Fargo Bank, National
Association.

13. Absolute Assignment of Leases and Rents from Grantor in favor of Wells Fargo Bank,
National Association

14. UCC-1 Financing Statement made by Grantor, as Debtor to Wells Fargo Bank, National
Association, as Secured Party.

4841-1060-5846,v. 2
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2613 ' ‘Certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon

marYLAND Disposition of Maryland Real Estate
FORM

603uu02 201

Affidavit of Residence or Principal Residence

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption
from the tax withholding requirements of §10-912 of the Tax-
General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland. Section 10-912
provides that certain tax payments must be withheld and paid
when a deed or other instrument that effects a change in

ownership of real property is presented for recordation. The
requirements of §10-912 do not apply when a transferor
provides a certification of Maryland residence or certification
that the transferred property is the transferor’s principal
residence.

1. Transferor Information
Name of Transferor

26986 Pikesville LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

2. Reasons for Exemption

Resident Status

D 1, Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryland.

Transferor is a resident entity as defined in Code of Maryland Regulations (COMAR)
03.04.12.02B(11), I am an agent of Transferor, and I have authority to sign this document on

Transferor’s behalf.

Principal Residence D Although I am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the Property is my principal residence
as defined in IRC 121 and is recorded as such with the State Department of Assessments and

Taxation.

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to the best of my knowledge,

it is true, correct, and complete.

3a. Individual Transferors

Witness

Signature

26986 Pikesville LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Senior Managing Director of Mesirow Realty Sale-Leaseback, Inc., the Manager of
26986 Pikesville LLC

Title
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State of Maryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet

Information provided is for use of the Clerk's Office, State Department of
Assessments and Taxation and County Finance Office only.
(Type or Print in Black Ink Onl x--AII Copies Must Be Legible)

BALTIMORE COUNTY

Submission of all

applicable information .

A maximum of 40

with the priority cited in

1] Type(s) {(Xé].CheckiBox i-Addendur Intake'Form is Attached)
of Instruments | | | Deed ?| Cecdof Trust " | | Lenses and Rents | 4| UCCFin. iﬂ%gg SURE
ING FEE
| 2| Conveyance Type | | Improved Sale || Unimproved Sale | | Multiple Accounts | | Notan Ammai THK STATE
Check box Arms-Length[1] Arms-Length[2] Arms-Length[3] Length Salé&ﬁﬁi{.
| 3] Tax Exemptions [ .Recordation ) D A Reg? Rert 3 35335
(if Applicable) Cite State Transfer 7\ JE | R Bk 348
Or Explain Authority Colinty,Transfer Noy &5 o813 ;@iés 3
_4__| Consideration Amount Finance Office'Use Only ;. i o oo : e
Consideration Purchase Price/Consideration | $ 4,471,010.00 Transfer'and Recordation Tax Consideration:: Hii 4
And Tax Any New Mortgage $ Transfer Tax Consideration”  |'$'
Calculation Balance of Existing Mortgage | $ X(~ Y% gl =0T
Other: (1) $ Less Exemption Amount - * . $ [A '//)é S @’
Total, Transfer Tax:: .
Other (2) $ Recordation Tax Consideration: ,e$ ____
X( )per $500 = 1.8
Full Cash Value $ TOTAL DUE Y “[4$
N Amount of Fees .| Doc. 1 Doc. 2 ‘Agent: - '
Fees Recording Charge $ 75.00 $ 75.00 e = ey °§“ T
Surcharge $ 40.00 $ 40.00 Tax Bill: ' !
State Recordation Tax $ 2236%60 723,00 |$ o
State Transfer Tax $ 22,355.05 $ C B. Credlt
County Transfer Tax $ 67,065.15 $ y
Other $ $ "‘Ag TaxlOthe'“"@‘
Other $ $ -
__G_J District | Property Tax ID No.(1) ‘["Grantor Liber/Folio’ Map -5 Parcel.No.:; *3I§?var LOG ¢
Description of 03 03-13-009026 33508-405 0068 152 and 151 r( | (5)
Property Subdivision Name Lot(3a) Block {(3b) .| Sect/AR{(3c) | . Plat Ref, Acreage(4)
1

Location/Address of Property Being Conveyed (2) '

1803 REISTERSTOWN ROAD

\(\)13(/

Other Property |dentifiers (if applicable)

(i Water Méter’Account N

03-1 9-012570

indexed in accordance | Residential[]

or Non-Residential [ X]

| Fee Simple [ X1 or Ground rent[.] - Amount: i "’

Partial Conveyance? [:]Yes. [ X ]No

| Description/Amt of SqFt/Acreage Transferréd:, - e .

NN D/~ ﬁ

Information

Real Property Article
Section 3-104(g)(3)(l) | If Partial Conveyance, List Improvements Conve d: SEN \3\33 ) U )
7] Doc.1 - Grantor(s) Name(ﬁ"%}V) w8 Dog,2'= Grantor(s) Name(s) T'W ¢
26986 PIKESVILLE LLC A.l. GLENVIEW, LLC, M & ML PATRIOT LLC,
HOYNE PATRIOT LLC and SSB PATRIOT LLC
From Doc.1 - Owner(s) of Record, if Different from Grantor(s) | Doc.2 - Owner(s) of Record, if Different.from:Grantor(s)
_] Doc.1 ~ Grantee(s) Name(s) Doc.2 - Grantee(s) Names(s)
Transferred A.l. GLENVIEW, LLC, M & ML PATRIOT LLC, WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
To HOYNE PATRIOT LLC and SSB PATRIOT LLC
New Owner's (Grantee) Mailing Address
5§55 Skokie Boulevard, Suite 260, Northbrook, lllinois 60062 - Attention: Howard M. Ruskm
i] Doc.1 - Additional Names to be Indexed (Optional) Doc.2 - Additional Names to be Indexed (Optional)
FIDELITY TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, Trustee
To Be Indexed
10. . Instrument Submitted:By.or.Contact.Person:. .-, gz . [ x ] Return to Contact Person
Contact/Mail Name: Gail Mangels

Firm: Fidelity National Title Insurance Company

13-0419-FN [ ]Hold for Pickup

Address: One North Charles Street, Suite 400, Baltimore, Maryland 21201

410-230-9575 [ ]1Return Address Provided
11 | IMPORTANT: BOTH THE ORIGINAL:DEEDAND A:PHOTOCOPY MUST ACCOMPANY EACH TRANSFER &'
Assessment [ lYes [ ]No Will the property being conveyed be the grantee’s principal residence?
Information [ JYes [ INo Does transfer include personal property? If yes, identify:
{ IYes [ ]No Was property surveyed? If yes, attach copy of survey (if recorded, no copy requ1red)
Assessment Use Only =’ Do Not Write Below This Line o,
[ ] Terminal Verification - [ ] Agricultural Verification [ 1Whole [ ]Pad [..]Tran. Process Verification
Transfer Number. ~  Date Recéived: B Deed Reference: " Assigned Property No,: ™" ™"
Year : 3 1 Sub.’ ..| Block
Land e wle Platsl o0 L] Lot e i
FUETAJEY *A3unDg o Lﬁ"lﬂ%ﬂ?s Seption Occ.Cd.
) 00 0 [t 1ExCd |
21°52b" 68 +FEMU : -
920600GFE0— ORI g
SAXYL NOTLYINOINT0Z 7 9o
N4 ETOE/b0/T1 9ZRREC W LAITERT W
W95 1IAS NIAW™H  p05H 039
B 900191 CT0e/40/11 £102/50/11
| JWIL TNy S53aNISNd

113334 Q18d 301N
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State of Maryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet

0 Baltimore City 0O County:

BALTIMORE

The addendum form should be used when one transaction involves more than two instruments.
Each instrument should be itemized in accordance with Section No. 1 of the Intake Sheet.

(Continued)
Fees

(Type or Prmt in Black Ink Only—AII Copies Must Be Leglble)

Amount of Fees:/ © | Dol 30 Sl [ Deed

SiDoc §7 R

Recordmg Charge $ 75.00 $ 20.00

Surcharge $ 40.00 $ 40.00

State Recordation Tax $

State Transfer Tax

County Transfer Tax

$
$
Other $
Other $

(Continued)
Transferred
From

i i 0 Doey 32 Grantor(s) Names(s):

Simidaaneiod

1vDocy4= Grantor(s)Names(s)

AI GLENVIEW, LLC, M & ML PATRIOT LLC,

Al GLENVIEW, LLC, M & ML PATRIOT LLC,

HOYNE PATRIOT LLC and SSB PATRIQT LLC

HOYNE PATRIOT LLC and $SB PATRIOT LLC

L Doy 8= Grantor(s) Names(s) i Y win |

i DOt 62 Grantor() NAmess

Doc. 3 - Owners(s) of Record, if Different from Grantoi(s)

+.Doc.i4- Owners(s)of Record, if Different from'Granton(s)¥:

" Doc. 5% Owners(s) of Record, if Different from:Grantor(s): &

[Do¢: 6 Owhers(s) 6 Record; it Different from:Grantor(s)isi:|

(Continued)
Transferred
To

A Sl N

Doc.'3 Z‘Grantee(s) Names(s)'«

i Doc 4" Grantee(s) Names(s) i s

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSQOCIATION

247 Docs § — Grantee(s) Names(s)si i

pidiah Docs6 & Grantee(s) Names(S): o F0

9%
- (Continued)
Other Names

to be Indexed

i . Doc,' 3 — Additional Names:to be.Indexed.(Optional):

Doc; 4 LA dditional Names:to be Indexedi(Optional):i:

157 Doc. § ~ Additional-:Names'to bé'Tndéxed (Optional)iiso . ..

Doc. 6. Additional, Names.to be Indexed (Optional):: 1

Speocial Instructions

R © A N

5" 2 Spécial Recording Instructions’(if any):.:

SRR T T R R T

e 3

'RECORDATION TAX NOT REQUIRED
Director of Budget and Finance
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DOC# 2
Initial

Date

S

White — Clerk's Office
Pink - Office of Finance
AOC-CC 301 (4/05)

Canary - SDAT
Goldenrod - Preparer

Distabution:











BEFORE

I Protestant’s Exhibit 10 I

RE: PETITION FOR REDISTRICTING
from Undiatricted to C.NLS.
District, SPECIAL EXCEPTION :
for on Automotive Service Statisn, COUNTY 30ARD OF APPEALS
ond VARIANCES from Sections 4
405,485 and 259.28 of the
Zoning Regulations : OF
NE/S Reisterstown Road and
SE/'S of Hooks Lane, %

3‘76 Dmvjﬁs . " BALTIMORE COUNTY
eorge J. Schwesinger an :
Albert L, McGuire, Petitioners
Humble Oil & Refining Co., : No. 72-141-RXA
+ Purchaser

OPINION

This case comes before the Board on an appeal by the petitioner from an Order
of the Zoning Commissioner which denied the requested petition. The subject properry
is located in thz Third Election District of Baltimore County, on the northeast side of
Reisterstow 1+ Road and the southeast side of Hooks Lans, ot the corner of these two streels.
Same is northwnst of the Pikesville community and a few hundred feet northwest of the
Reistersto vn Road-Beltwoy interchange. The petitioner seeks redistricting irom an

undistricted area o a C.N.S. District, and o special exception for an Autororiv= Service

Station. At the commencement of this hearing, the petitioner's Mctiun withdrawing
previowly petitioned variorces was granted by the Soard. The site is now zoned B.L.
anc B.R.

There were no protestants., The petitioner presented evidence and testi-

mony through threc witnesses:  Smith N. Stathem, o real estate department executive of

the petitioner, Humble Oil and Refining Company;  Roymond A. Waterworth, @ construc~
tion engineer for Humble Oil and Vfilliam E. Corgill, on independent expert traffic
engineer.  The petitioner's prosal may be exomined os detailed on the plat plan which

hos been cdmitted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. The written report of the

traffic engineer wos submitted into ovidence os Petitioner's Exhibit £2.
Concerning the petitioner's requast for @ C.N.S. District, the Zoning

Regulotions at Section 259.28 defines same os follows:

*C.N.S. District - Commercial, Neighborhood Shopping.  C.N.S

icts may be applied oniy to cert oposed centers
of business octivity which are on lond zoned B.L., 8.M., B.R,
and/or M. L., any one of which centers must be intended to: include
at least one supermarket or grocery store; have less thon 15 retail
stores in total; have no department store, junior department store,
nor, ordinarily, variety (dime) store; ond serve o resident neighbor-
hood population of approximately 10,000 persers or less. A plonned
shopping center having such charocteristics may lie wholly or
partially within @ C.iN.S. Diztrict,”
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Protestant’s Exhibit 10





wesinger-McCuire - #72-141-RXA 2.

Contidering ond reflecting ugon sid Section, and the evidence ond testimony presented in
this case, it would seem 10 this Board that the petitioner's proposal would fulfill the elements

| of this definition.

Concerning the request for o special exception for on Automotive Service

| Stetion, the prime question to be decided is whother or ot the petition could sotisfy
Section 502.18, which deals with traffic congestion. The testimony and evidence of
Mr. Corgill :atisfies the Board in this instance. 1t may also be noted that the file in

| this case contains comments from ine Count,'s Deportment of Traffic Engineering whick
seems 1o offirm the report of Mr. Corgill when sume stotes; "This spec.al exception will
not create ony mojor traffic problems” . The comments of the Stere Highwe s
Administration, olso found in the case file, seem to be adequately answered in Mr.
Corgill's report, especiolly considering the foct that any building permit for this site
would be subject to opprovel by this agency.

Considering the above, ond other evidence and testimony heard in this
case, the Board is setisfied thut the elements of Section 502.1 will not be violated by
this petition. Hence, without further detailing the testimony ond evidence, the
Board sha!l gront the re.juested district and special exception.

ORDER

For the reasons set foith in the aforegoing Opinion, it is this 11%h s 11%h_doy
of July, 1972, by the County Board of Appeals, ORDERED that the redistricting from
Undistricted to C.N.S. District petition=d for, be and ine s:me is hereby GRANTED; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED thot the special . «ception for an A.tomotive
Service Stotion petitioned for, be and the same is hereby GRAMTED.

Any appeal from this decision must be i o:cordance with Chapter 1100,
subtitle B of Maryland Rules of Procedure, 1961 edition.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF B/LTIMORE COUNTy

4/

\‘\*/GG(A Miller
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Williom H. Gaifney / @
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Soda Coolers
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Soda Coolers
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Freestanding 7-11 Sign
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Vending Machine - n. A slot machine for vending merchandise mechanically.

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language, Unabridged






JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. ' C. PETE GUTWALD, AICP, Director
County Executive Department of Perniits,
Approvals & Inspections

July 12, 2022

Adam Baker
25 S. Charles St. 21% Floor
Baltimore, MD 21201

RE: Case Number: 2022-0097-SPH 1803 Reisterstown Rd.

To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on April 13, 2022,
This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended
to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties
(zoning commissioner, attorney petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard
to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be
placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

Jefbrey Lurtow-

Jeff Perlow
Supervisor
Department of Zoning

lw

Enclosures:

Zoning Review | County Office Building
[11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 124 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material
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MAY 1 3 2022
Lajuanda Whitaker

[By.
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Peter Gutwald, Director DATE: May 11, 2022
Department of Permits, Approvals
FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor 4ov k,bP 05[13]2a—

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJ ECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For April 25, 2022
ltem Nos. 2022- 0091-A, 0092-A, 0093-A, 0095-A & 0097-SPH

—e!

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items and we have no comments.

VKD: ¢ r/

cc: file





Larry Hogan

Governor
- . Boyd K. Rutherford
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt Governos
OF TRANSPORTATION James F. Ports, Jr.
o Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Tim Smith, PE.
ADMINISTRATION Adrministrator

June 17, 2022

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 109
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

We have reviewed the Plan to Accompany Petition for Zoning Hearing for 1803 Reisterstown
Road, MD 140, in Baltimore County. The Maryland Department of Transportation State
Highway Administration (MDOT SHA) has reviewed the plan for the project listed below and is
pleased to respond:

1803 Reisterstown Road, MDD 140
Baltimore Co 2022-0097-SPH
Baltimore County

MDOT-SHA has no objection to any Zoning adjustment for this site which involves signage
improvements. Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Ms.
Teresa Eller at 410-229-2424 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2424, or by email
at (teller@mdot.maryland.gov).

Sincerely,

Teresa Eller, for

Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer

Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

320 West Wareen Rd., Huni Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov





BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: April 21,2022

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2022-0097-SPH
Address: 1803 Reisterstown Road
(A.L Glenview LLC, M&ML Patriot
LLC, Hoyne Patriot LLC, & SSB
Patriot LLLC Properties)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 25, 2022

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\lwhitaker\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Out]ook\WPFTKUXJ\ZAC
22-0097-SPH 1803 Reisterstown Road.doc






BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYL
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDU)

L HEAR)
TO: C. Pete Gutwald DATE: 6/27/2022
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
FROM: Steve Lafferty
Director, Department of Planning
SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 2022-0097 SPH
INFORMATION:
Property Address: 1803 Reisterstown Road, Baltimore, MD 21211
Petitioner: Al Glenview, LLC, M&ML Patriot LLC, Hoyne Patriot LLC & SSB Patriot LLC
Zoning: BL

Requested Action: Special Hearing
The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for the following:
Special Hearing

1. Pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to determine whether the
presence of more than five (5) vending machines under the canopy of an existing Fuel Service
Station shall be considered a convenience store under Section 405.4.D.6 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations and therefore require an amendment to the site plan and to the underlying
Special Exception approval for the Fuel Service Station use to permit the convenience store

2. Pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to determine whether off-
site freestanding 7-Eleven sign (located on Exxon parcel) is an outdoor advertising sign.

The site is located inside the Urban-Rural Demarcation Line (URDL), in the region of the Pikesville
Communities Association, within the Western County Pedestrian and Bicycle Access Plan, and is
designated as an Urban Center by Master Plan 2020.

There was a previous petition from Exxon for a Special Exception and Variance (Case No. 88-144-XA) to
allow 5 business signs with a total area of 372.16 square feet in lieu of 3 signs with a total area of 100
square feet; and to allow a food store with less than 5,000 square feet in conjunction with its present use as
a service station (Gas-and-Go) as permitted under BCZR.405.4.D.8. This petition was dismissed by the
petitioner in 1988.

The Department has reviewed this proposal and has no objections to the petition moving forward
conditioned upon the following:

1. The landscape transition area shall remain and be vegetated and screened in accordance with the
Landscape Manual requirements for automotive uses.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Sophie Kotzker at 410-887-
3480.

S:\Planning\Dev Rev\ZAC\ZACs 2022\Due 04-22\2022-0097-SPH Sophie\Shell s:\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2022\due 04-22\2022-0097-sph
sophie\shel\2022-0097.docx





-

Prepared by: Dwmufj?h:ef
%'VZ’ M%C _ 4L

Krystle Patchak Yénifer G. Nugent 7 0

SL/AGN/KP/

¢: Sophie Kotzker
Adam Baker-Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP.
Office of Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

S:\Planning\Dev Rev\ZAC\ZACs 2022\Due 04-2212022-0097-3PH Sophie\Shell s'\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2022\due 04-2212022-0097-sph
sophie\shel \2022-0097 docx





RECEIVED JUN 27 2

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: C. Pete Gutwald DATE: 6/27/2022
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Steve Lafferty
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: 7ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 2022-0097 SPH

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 1803 Reisterstown Road, Baltimore, MD 2121 1

Petitioner: AL Glenview, LLC, M&ML Patriot LLC, Hoyne Patriot LLC & SSB Patriot LLC
Zoning: BL

Requested Action:  Special Hearing
The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for the following:
Special Hearing

1. Pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baitimore County Zoning Regulations to determine whether the
presence of more than five (5) vending machines under the canopy of an existing Fuel Service
Station shall be considered a convenience store under Section 405.4.13.6 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations and therefore require an amendment to the site plan and to the underlying
Special Exception approval for the Fuel Service Station use to permit the convenience store

2. Pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to determine whether off-
site freestanding 7-Eleven sign (located on Exxon parcel} is an outdoor advertising sign.

The site is located inside the Urban-Rural Demarcation Line (URDL), in the region of the Pikesville
Communities Association, within the Western County Pedestrian and Bicycle Access Plan, and is
designated as an Urban Center by Master Plan 2020.

There was a previous petition from Exxon for a Special Exception and Variance (Case No. 88-144-XA) to
allow S business signs with a total area of 372.16 square feet in lieu of 3 signs with a total arca of 100
square feet; and to allow a food store with less than 5,000 square feet in conjunction with its present use as
a service station (Gas-and-Go) as permitted under BCZR.405.4.D.8. This petition was dismissed by the
petitioner in 1988,

The Department has reviewed this proposal and has no objections to the petition moving forward
conditioned upon the following:

I. The landscape transition area shall remain and be vegetated and screened in accordance with the
Landscape Manual requirements for automotive uses.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Sophie Kotzker at 410-887-
3480,

SAPlanningiDev ReviZAC\ZACs 20223Due 04-222022-0097-SPH Sophic\Shell siiplanaingidev revizacizacs 2022\due 04-2242022-0097-sph
sophie\shel\2022-0097 docx
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¢: Sophie Kotzker
Adam Baker-Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP.
Office of Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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